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Nathan Upchurch I, Son of Richard Upchurch II  XID – 78   

Commentary: Nathan Upchurch I, was born about 1769 to Richard Upchurch II, a member of 
the fourth generation of the American Upchurch family.  Some records tend to indicate that 
Nathan was born in Brunswick County, VA in an Upchurch enclave that existed there in the 
years 1730 – 1780. However, Richard II was found on the 1755 tax roles in Granville County, 
NC which leads credence to the claim made by Nathan II (in his Revolutionary War pension 
affidavit) that he was born in Bute County, NC.  Bute had been carved out of Granville County 
and it was in Bute that Richard made his first land purchase of record. Richard soon disposed of 
that tract and moved on to Dunn Township in Franklin County, NC. There from 1770 onward 
Richard was the head of an important Upchurch enclave.  This enclave existed around the 
Moccasin Creek area of Wake and Franklin counties.  The eleven children of Richard II 
constitute half of the 22 Upchurch clans, and arguably one half of all the American Upchurch 
family now found in the USA today.  
 
Nathan grew to adulthood in Dunn Township and he along with brothers, Charles and Moses, 
served in the Continental army during the American Revolution.  
 
We have conflicting information about the marriage of Nathan.  Some of the early research led to 
the conclusion that Nathan married a Miss Mackey, possibly a Mackey Johnson. Later 
information was more definitive, showing Nathan marrying an Agatha Butler who died in Wake 

County in 1851. We are reasonably sure that Nathan married only once and that all of his 8 
children were borne by his one wife.  Nathan did name a daughter Mackey, which is important.  
This suggests that Nathan’s wife was Mackey Agatha or Agatha Mackey.  The use of two given 
names would have been unusual for 18th century America.  The early research claims that 
Nathan’s wife was nee Johnson is suspect.  More research about Nathan’s wife is required. 
 
About 1803 when Nathan’s family was complete, he moved from Franklin County to Green 
Level in western Wake County, NC. There he prospered, dying in 1833 and leaving land or other 
resources to each of his children. There my grandfather, Bartley Jefferson Upchurch, a grandson 
of Nathan, was born in 1841. Nathan’s brother Moses also moved (around 1803) to just west of 

Nathan in Chatham County, NC.  The descendants of these two brothers continue to populate 
much of Wake and surrounding counties in North Carolina.  Their presence and heritage looms 
large in the decision to locate UAFA headquarters in Wake County, NC 
 
       RPU – 22 Jul 2019 
 
Acknowledgements:  This enormous Biofile was painstakingly transcribed by Carla Jordan 
Michaels of Wake County, NC.  She is director of volunteers for the UAFA facility in Cary. 
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(1) Nathan Upchurch was born 1759 and died 1835 married Mackey. He was a Private in the 
Revolutionary War and was pensioned (11) 
 
(2) Nathan Upchurch received a pension for service as private in the North Carolina troops 
under Colonel’s Moore and Wooten. He was born in NC, died in Wake Co, NC. Married Mackey 
in 1780. Nathan Upchurch had a son Bertus Upchurch (1781 – 1820) who married in 1808 

Margaret Yates (1780 – 1858).  William Clinton Upchurch (1813 – 1906) married in 1840 
Adeline Susan Royster (d 1894).  Pattie Aline Upchurch married Frank O Moring. Patty Aline 
Upchurch Moring in DAR 136489 (16) 
 
(3) Nathan Upchurch was born in VA in 1759 served as a private in Wake Co NC and for his 
service received a pension under the Act of 1818 – 1832. Miss Mackey died in 1831. 
Children of Nathan Upchurch 
 
III. Burtis Upchurch (1781 – 1840) 
Married 1802 Margaret Yates (1788 – 1859) 
 A. William Clinton Upchurch (1812 – 1906) (1812 in DAR = wrong – correct = 14 Feb 
 1813  
 Married in 1841 Adeline Susan Royster (1820 – 1894) – had 12 children – see (18) 
 B. Gilbert Burtis Upchurch (30 Mar 1820 – 1 Nov 1895) 
 Married 23 Sep 1842 Margaret Byrd (4 Nov 1820 – 5 Oct 1896) 
  1. John Rufus Upchurch (23 Feb 1851 – 26 Oct 1911) 
  Married 15 Oct 1889 Emma Nora Wicker (4 Aug 1867 – 19 Feb 1933) 
   a. Rufus Pearson Upchurch born Raleigh NC – was in Raleigh in 1945  
   when he joined the SAR (see page 279 Lineage Book of the NC Society of 
   SAR) 
 C, Acril Upchurch 
 D. Brinkley Upchurch 
 E. Bart Upchurch 
 F. John Upchurch 
 G. Albert Upchurch (called Dr.) [had son William who lived near Morrisville and in 1932 
 3 grandsons were Doctors – one each in Durham, NC – Henderson, NC & Danville, VA 
 H. 
 I. 
 J. 
 Burtis lived near Morrisville in the Green Level section (18) 
 

IV. Mackey Johnson, wife of Nathan Upchurch, died before 1835 as she was not mentioned in 
his will (28) 
 
(4) Richard Upchurch Sr listed six in his family in the 1790 census of Franklin County, NC. In 
1794 he made a Deed of Gift to his son, Nathan Upchurch: 17 Sep 1794 – for the consideration 
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of divers good causes, but more especially for the natural love and tender affection that I bear my 
son, Nathan Upchurch, I do hereby devise and give unto my son Nathan all my right, title and 
interest in the land and plantation whereupon I now live ---” Test Richard Upchurch, B. Wheless 
signed Richard x Upchurch. Franklin Co NC Deed Book (10/234).” 
Nathan appeared before the Court of Please and Quarter Sessions of Wake Co NC in Nov 1832, 
to submit his application for pension for his service in the Revolution – Moses, his brother, 

certified Nathan to then be 70. Nathan Upchurch was born 1759 – 1760 in Bute Co, NC – In the 
Feb 1805 Court of Chatham Co NC (Deed Book M/492) Nathan proved a deed whereby Moses 
bought his tract of land on 25 Jul 1803 in Chatham Co NC in preparation for his move from 
Franklin Co. See page 78, 79, 80 of (28) for details on Nathan (28) 
 
(5) Nathan’s property in Wake County is mentioned as being adjacent to that of Moses when 
Moses bought land at auction on 16 Oct 1806. (28 page 32) 
 
(6) Per letter 18 Jun 1975 from Mrs A B Alkek 
Nathan’s wife = Mackey Johnson 
 
Nathan Upchurch    Acril  married  Mary Olive 
 
 
Alexander Miller Owen  married Levisa Ann Upchurch 
In Tipton Co, TN 
 
    
   Great grandmother of 
   Mrs A B Alkek 
 
(7) Per letter 26 Apr 76 from Mrs Mike Lomas to RPU 
Nathan in 1790 & 1820 census of Wake Co, NC, Nathan = Revolutionary War Soldier file 
#5777 [Actually #S-7777 – RPU] 
Nathan & Moses were brothers. An issue of Nathan was Acril L. Of Wake Co NC and Tipton (& 
LaFayette) Co, TN 
 
(8) Attachment #1 West letter 18 May 1975 – gives Nathan’s children: 
1. Burtis Upchurch – born 1781 died 1840 married 1802 Margaret Yates born 1788 died 1859 
2. Tabitha 
3. Mackey – married 9 Aug 1816 Edmond Cole 

4. Gilbert – married 20 Mar 1816 Elizabeth Upchurch 
5. Hubbard – married 24 Oct 1822 Ester Byrd 
6. Acril – married 30 Mar 1833 Mary Olive 
7. Aquilla – married 2 Dec 1833 Nathaniel Mitchell 
8. Nathan 
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(9) Per attachment #5 West letter 18 May 1975 – a full copy of 17 Sep 1794 deed in Franklin Co, 
NC in which Richard Upchurch conveys to son Nathan the plantation on which Richard was 
then living. Land adjoins Benjamin Upchurch on Moccasin Creek & Richard Upchurch (Jr? = 
RPU) 100 acres, Witness Richard Upchurch (Jr? = RPU), B. Wheless, Buckner Upchurch Book 
10, page 234 Franklin Co NC Register of Deeds 
 

(10) Per attachment #6 West letter 18 May 1975 – Richard Upchurch, Sr for copy 
 A. In 1787 March Court Richard Upchurch, Sr witnessed a deed for Julius Johnson to 
 Nathan Upchurch – Vol 2 page 13 – (assume Wake Co, NC) 
 B. Nathan was born ca. 1760 and was son of Richard Upchurch, Sr. 
 
(11) Per West letter 18 May 1975 – Attachment #17 
Bertis & Gilbert were sons of Nathan of Revolutionary born 1760 
 
(12) Per West letter 18 May 1975 – attachment # --- Abstracts of Wills Wake Co, NC Court 
House 
“Nathan Upchurch to Tabitha, Acril, Aquilla Mitchell – 1835 – Book Rec. 23, page 323.” 
 
(13) Per attachment #32 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co NC Deeds to Upchurch 
A. “30 May 1788 Nathan Upchurch bought 150 acres Mocoson Creek 
Witness – Richard Upchurch” 
B. “18 Sep 1819 Nathan Upchurch bought land” 
C. “28 Feb 1833 Nathan Upchurch bought land” 
D. “5 Jan 1836 Nathan Upchurch bought land” 
E. “13 Apr 1803 Abel Upchurch of Franklin Co NC bought land from Nathan Massey – 75 acres 
Moccoson Cr – Nathan Upchurch = witness” 
F. “22 Oct 1816 – Winson (Winston) Upchurch bought land of Nathan Upchurch” 
 
(14) Per attachment #31 West letter18 May 1975 – Wake Co NC Grantors 
A. “13 Sep 1809 – Nathan Upchurch sold to M. Stricland  old spelling – Book V, page 145” 
B. “22 Oct 1816 – Nathan Upchurch sold to Winson Upchurch – Book I page 24” 
 
(15) Per attachment #30 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co NC Court Minutes 
A. “1787 March Court – Vol 2 page 5, 13 – Richard Upchurch witnessed deed to Nathan 
Upchurch from Julius Johnson” 
B. “1787 March Court – Vol 2 page 20 – Nathan Upchurch & John Bun on jury for laying off 
road from Smithfield to Wake Co to Pettypool Massey’s ford on Mockerson Creek at Franklin 

Co line” 
C. “1790 – Book 3 page 55 – Nathan Upchurch on Jury to alter road from Franklin Co line” 
D. “1795 – September Court Book 4 page 87 – Nathan Upchurch deed from Elisha Strickland – 
witness James Upchurch” 
E. “1792 – Tax List – Nathan Upchurch – 2 pols, 250 acres” 
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(16) Per attachment #33 West letter 18 May 1975 – Extract Deeds – Wake Co, NC 
A. “1807 – Moses Upchurch purchased 300 acres land at public auction – This land had a 
common corner with Nathan Upchurch – See Moses for details. Public auction was 18 Oct 
1806.” 
B. “1801 Abel Upchurch – 10 Oct – of Franklin Co NC bought parcel of land in Wake co – 75 
acres south side Mockerson Creek – north side Spring Branch on William Rays line. Witnesses – 

Nathan Upchurch, Sherrod Bryan, C. Martin, Jurat.” February Session 1803 Reg Book R page 
307 13 Apr 1803” 
C. “1788 Nathan Upchurch 30 May – bought for 40 lbs parcel of land on waters of Mocason 
Creek beginning James Bolton’s line – north to Julians Branch – 150 acres – In the tenth year of 
our Independence Witnesses – Richard Upchurch, Benjamin Seagroves – signed Julius Johnson 
– Book H page 84 March tern 1787 – Reg Book H page 35 6 May 1788” 
D, “1816 Gilliam Upchurch – 26 Sep sold to Bertis Upchurch of Wake Co NC (Gilliam 
Upchurch being of Chatham Co) 85 dollars – land Rogers Corner in Nathan Upchurch line 42 
½ acres. Witnesses – Meade Rogers, Gilbert Upchurch – signed Gilliam Upchurch – Nov term 
1819 – Book 3 page 279 – 20 Jan 1820.” [See deed file for copy] 
 
(17) Per attachment #24 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co, NC – U Wills – Clerk of Court 
Office 
“Nathan Upchurch to Burtis Upchurch, et al. 1 May 1835 Record 23 page 323 file 675” 
 
(18) Per attachment 27B West letter 18 May 1975 – Franklin Co, NC Conveyances 
A. “1794 – Richard Upchurch to Nathan Upchurch – For consideration of divers good causes 
but more especially for natural love and tender affection that I bear my son, Nathan Upchurch, 
etc.” Deed Book 10 page 234.” 
 
B. “1798 (Notice Date – B. West) – Richard Upchurch to James Upchurch – Witnesses: Moses 
Upchurch, Jurat; Buckner Upchurch, signed Richard Upchurch – March Sesseions 1794 (Index 
gives date as 1798 – could this deed indicate that James was another son of Richard and was 
getting land at same time as Nathan above? – B. West)” 
 
(19) Information from Gettys Upchurch [Gettis Henderson Upchurch] – Item (25) Feb 1955 
Shows Nathan as father of Gilbert (1792 – 1845) & Arron as father of Nathan (Latter is incorrect 
– RPU) 
Nathan owned [not true – RPU 27 Dec 1912] Upchurch & owned and ran stagecoach from 
Raleigh to Chapel Hill. 
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(20) 1800 NC Census per Jackson & Teeples 
Census page 770 lists Nathan Upchurch in Wake Co, NC [Note – this is the only Nathan listed 
in NC] 
 
  Male Female 
< 10  2 1 

10 – 16 2 1 
16 – 24 0 0 
26 – 45 1 1 
> 45  0  0 
 
(21) 1820 NC Census/Tax Rolls – per Potter 1974 
Only 1 Nathan listed – on 1820 Tax Roll of Wake Co NC 
 
(22) 1830 NC Census lists only 1 Nathan Upchurch – he in Wake Co – no Township listed 
 
(23) 1840 NC Census lists 0 Nathan Upchurch 

 
(24) See Deed File – Deed Nathan Upchurch to Nathaniel Mitchell – Wake Co, NC  
Registered 5 Jan 1836 Book 12 page 137. 125 acres for $150. Borders Fuller, --- --- --- Vaughn, 
Nathan Upchurch. Drafted 6 Feb 1834, Proved November Session 1835. Witnesses Acril 
Upchurch, Golden A Upchurch.  
 
(25) See Deed File – Deed Nathan Upchurch to grandson Winson Upchurch Wake Co NC Filed 
22 Oct 1816, Book I page 24 – 120 acres for love and affection – adjoining Alyers Byrd (Bird) 
land and Nathan Upchurch Land – witnesses Gilbart Upchurch (probably his son Gilbert 
Upchurch – RPU). 
 
(26) Nathan Upchurch, fifth son of Richard (1), was a resident of Wake County, NC after the 
Revolution. He and his wife were in Hillsborough District with two sons, under the age of 
sixteen years. I Feb., 1835 Nathan made his will naming four sons and three daughters: Burtis, 
Gilbert, Hubbard, Acril; the daughters: Tabitha, Mackey Cole, and Aquilla Mitchell. He named a 
grandson, Winston, and named the children of his son Nathan, dec’d as: Mackey Louise, 
William, Alvin, and Nathan. 
Copied from (29) for Nathan XID – 78, page 35. 
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(27) Ancestry.com – 1790 United States Federal Census 
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(28) 1800 U S Federal Census for Nathan Upchurch  
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(29) 1830 United State Federal Census for Nathan Upchurch 
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(30) Summary of Census Records for Nathan Upchurch, I brn 1759, Head of the Nathan 
Upchurch, I Clan 
1790 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, I age 31 fills a 16+ slot and is Head of Household 
Wife – possibly Mackey Johnson age 26 fills a female slot 
 

1800 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, I age 41 fills a 26 – 45 slot and is Head of Household 
Wife – presumably Mackey Johnson age 36 fills a 26 – 45 slot 
 
1810 Wake Co, NC  
Census not available 
Nathan Upchurch, I is on 1809 Tax Roll – White Oak Township 
 
1820 Wake Co, NC 
Census not available 
 
1830 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, I age 71 fills a 70 – 80 slot and is Head of Household 
Wife – presumably Mackey Johnson age 56 fills a 60 – 70 slot 
Nathan Upchurch, I died 1835 and Mackey died 1831 
 
(31) Summary of Census Records for Burtis Upchurch born 1781, Head of the Nathan Upchurch, 
I /Burtis Upchurch Sub-Clan 
1790 Wake Co, NC 
Burtis Upchurch age 9 fills a 0 – 16 slot and is in the home of father 
 
1800 Wake Co, NC 
Burtis Upchurch age 19 fills a 10 – 16 slot in home of father 
 
1810 Wake Co, NC  
Census not available 
 
1820 Wake Co, NC 
Census not available 
 
1830 Wake Co, NC 

Burtis Upchurch age 49 fills a 40 – 50 slot and is Head of Household 
Wife – Margaret Yates 42 fills a 40 – 50 slot 
 
1840 Wake Co, NC 
Burtis Upchurch age 59 fills a 50 – 60 slot and is Head of Household – died 1845 
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Margaret Yates 52 fills a 50 – 60 slot 
 
1850 Wake Co, NC 
Margaret (Yates) Upchurch, widow 62 is listed as 70 and Head of Household 
She died 1857 
 

(32) Summary of Census Records for Nathan Upchurch, II born about 1786, Head of the Nathan 
Upchurch, I /Nathan Upchurch, II Sub-Clan 
1790 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, II age 4 fills a 0 – 16 slot and is in the home of father 
 
1800 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, II age 14 fills a 10 – 16 slot in home of father 
 
1810 Wake Co, NC  
Census not available 
 
1820 Wake Co, NC 
Census not available 
 
1830 Wake Co, NC 
Nathan Upchurch, II is presumed to have married Tillitha (Patrick) Jones and to have had a son 
and a daughter born in 1827 & 1825, respectively before his death 29 Sep 1829. Tillitha married 
a 3rd time, possibly before 1830 census was taken – Thus the 1830 Census reveals no Upchurch 
entries for Nathan Upchurch, II, his wife or two children as they were presumably in the home of 
their stepfather – this same situation prevailed for the 1840 census. 
 
(33) Records for: William “X” Upchurch – Head of a line in the Nathan Upchurch I/ Nathan 
Upchurch, II Sub-clan – Wake Co, NC 
Turns out “X” = C in one case – but otherwise prominently as “D” 
 
1830 William Upchurch fills a 0 – 5 slot in a home headed by his mother Talitha (Patrick) 
(Jones) Upchurch – his father Nathan Upchurch, II having died in 1829. 
 
1840 William Upchurch should fill a 10 – 15 slot list but is not found for sure in Wake Co, NC. 
He may in the home of his Uncle Gilbert Upchurch. 
 

1850 William Upchurch age 23 (born 1827) is listed as 23 in the home of his Brother-in-law 
Kinion L Jones 
1860 William Upchurch age 33 not found in Wake Co, NC 
 



Allied'y,. 
"~"'families 

12 
 

 
 

1870 William Upchurch age 43 is shown as 42, Grocer, Head of House in the Western Ward of 
Raleigh, NC. $500/$400. 
Also present is wife Emily --- --- age 35 
Son Henry Upchurch 10 or 11 months born Jun or Aug 1869 (AKA Harvey) + a black nurse + a 
clerk George King (white). In a duplicate listing William Upchurch is 45, Emily as 40 or 41 + 
Hannah is Hannah Walton 

 
1880 William Upchurch age 53 is shown as W D Upchurch Bookkeeper 54 and Head of 
Household in Raleigh, NC. Also wife Emily H (A) --- 49. Son Wm C Upchurch 8 and niece 
Corinna Upchurch 15 & nephew Thadeus Olive 21 [AKA Wm. D Upchurch] 
 
1900 William Upchurch age 73 is shown as Wm D Upchurch 68 Lanlord Head of Household in 
Ward #3 504 Bloodworth St, Raleigh, NC. Only other person is wife Emily --- --- listed as 67 
and 32, 3, 1 
 
1910 William Upchurch presumed not living (probably died 1905 + 5) as his widow “Emilie H 
Upchurch” is listed as age 70 -, 3, 1 in home of son Wm D Upchurch 500 Person St Raleigh, NC 
 
1920 widow Emily H --- not found presumed to have died 1915 + 5 years at age 75+ 5 years 
 
(34) See page 26 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elva E Burkhalter to RPU 
A. Bentley Upchurch – 1816 – Nathan Upchurch buys land from Tempe Wood of Wake Co. 
Witness: Bentley Upchurch and Meede Rogers 28 Oct 1816. Page 34 – Wake Co, NC Deeds Vol 
6 1824 page 123 Nathan Upchurch of Wake Co NC from Real Lashley of Wake 1822 a negro 
woman, witness: Matthew Mills, Edmond Coley, Gillam Upchurch 
 
(35) See 1830 Census – Wake Co NC – Western part 
Nathan Upchurch is listed as head of household [Note only 4 other Upchurch households are 
listed for Wake Co NC – Hubbard Upchurch, Burtis Upchurch and Tabitha Upchurch (all 
children of Nathan) and Whitney Upchurch, a son of Moses – RPU] Age brackets are as follows 
[Names supplied by RPU] 
Male        
One 20 – 30 years; probably Acril Upchurch  
One 30 – 40 years * 
One 70 – 80 years; Nathan Upchurch circa 71 
[* All known sons of this age bracket had married by 1830 – one such son could have been in the 
home; Gilbert Upchurch was age 38 but had wife and 3-4 children – Gilbert not in Wake 

census?? if so the 30 – 40 year old female may have been her wife and not Tabitha Upchurch as 
speculated – RPU] 
 
Female 
One 15 – 20 years; probably Aquilla Upchurch 



"'families 

13 
 

 
 

One 30 – 40 years, probably Tabitha Upchurch 
One 60 – 70 years – Mackey (Johnson) Upchurch born circa 1762 
 
There were 13 slaves in Nathan’s farm – 4 males < 10; 3 females < 10; 1 male 10 – 24; 3 females 
24 – 36; 1 male 24 – 36; 1 male 36 – 55. 
 

(36) See 1800 Census – Wake Co NC – 2 Upchurches recorded Nathan and Woorg (Moses?) (or 
William?) Nathan clearly written. There were 3 slaves. 
Males 
One 0 – 10 years; Hubbard Upchurch age 1 
One 0 – 10 years; Gilbert Upchurch age 8 
One 10 – 16 years 
One 10 – 16 years 
One 26 – 45 years – Nathan age 41 
 
Females 
One 0 – 10 years; Tabitha Upchurch age 9 
One 10 – 16 years 
One 26 – 45 years; Mackey (Johnson) Upchurch age circa 38 
 
(37) See notes of RPU 18 Nov 1978 Visit to Adelia Jane Upchurch 
Inspected old country store Ledger Book with entries Apr 1827 – Oct 1829. Entries are recorded 
for Nathan Upchurch in July, Aug, 1827. One purchase by Nathan was a pair of shoes for 
$1.50. Other entries are for Moses and his various children + Eliza Upchurch. 
 
(38) See notes of RPU 24 Feb 1979 visit to Edna Lois Upchurch 
Lois indicates that pages 3 & 4 are in the handwriting of Eleanor Marks Upchurch, daughter of 
Bartley Jefferson Upchurch, In part it reads “Nathan Upchurch was Gilbert Upchurch’ 
S father. He (Nathan) lived at Greenlevel. Was a very wealthy man and owned a great number of 
slaves. Owner of a tavern at Greenlevel and he ran a stagecoach line from Raleigh to Chapel 
Hill.” 
 
(39) See letter 19 Mar 1980 Fred Upton Upchurch Sr to RPU 
He gives Nathan Upchurch born 1760 [Note my 1759 or his 1760 is a guess – will stay with 
1759 for now – RPU] 
 
(40) See extract of book “The Pension Roll of 1835” in 4 volumes Published Baltimore – by 

Genealogical Publishing Co 1968. For NC – found 1 name “Nathan Upchurch, Pvt, 26/66 = 
allowance rec’d 79/98. Was in NC Militia – placed on pension roll 3 Sep 1833, Pension Started 4 
Mar 1831, age 74. 
 
 



""'families 
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(41) See letter 10 Jul 1980 Elna Era Burkhalter to RPU 
Page 15 – Nathan Upchurch born 1759, Granville Co, NC 
 
(42) See Deed File – 25 Jul 1803 Joel Cook sells 555 acres in Chatham Co, NC on Wake/ 
Chatham line to Moses Upchurch of Franklin Co, NC. Adjoins land of Joseph Taylor, John Pitts, 
Joseph Pitts, Witness = R. Norris, Nathan Upchurch. Nathan Upchurch also proved the deed in 

open court Feb 1905. [Note: This tends to indicate that Nathan Upchurch was already settled in 
the western side of Wake Co, NC when Moses Upchurch bought land in 1803 – RPU] 
 
(43) See letter 20 Oct 1966 Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 
Index to Revolutionary War Pension Application for Nathan Upchurch, I is S7773. [Note: letter 
21 May 1994 Arieta NMN Snyder to RPU – page 6 shows S-7777] 
 
(44) See Elisha Strickland for Strickland Scene Vol 3 No 4 page 84 – 86. 
 Elisha Strickland bought land 1779 – 1781 in the Moccasin Creek area of NC. 
 Elisha’s will brought into Wake Co, NC Sep 1795 named son Kinchen Strickland 
 On 26 Nov 1802, while living in Franklin Co, NC sold 300 acres to John Pace (husband 
of Sally Strickland, daughter of Elisha) being land willed to Kinchen by Elisha, on both sides of 
Mockerson Creek – partly in Wake Co, and partly in Franklin Co, - adjoined Richard Upchurch’s 
Branch, James Upchurch, the widow Pearce, mostly of Grand Rock in Wake Co, Stephen Pearce, 
Nathan Upchurch, William Ray, Witnessed by Isaac Strickland, and Nathan Massey (Franklin 
Co Deed Book 12, page 78.) 
 
(45) See letter 27 Apr 1985 Eddie Womack to RPU 
Deed Wake Co, NC 20 Jan 1802 Nathan Upchurch sells to Matthew Strickland, Witness – 
Nathan Massey and Obediah Strickland. 
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of 

ligATFAN UPacqe! 14%

Stets of Forth Cat-rains court of Pleas_ 4 Quarter Sezelors 
veke County November Session 18)2 

rieclaretion in order to obtain the benefit of the ACT OF ce-CFY.55 
osesed June 7, 1832 

PO the 22nd day of 2fovesber. AD. 1832. personally appeared it 
canon Court. before Court of Pleas .11c Quarter SesSimte Court, of 
Porth Carolina, for the County of vote now sitting, rAtMAN 
ITC44RC4, a resident of the County of Wake and State of 'orth 
Carolina, awed seventy two years, who Name first duly sworn euc-
ordlne to law, loth on his oath sake the following declaration 
in order to obtain the benefit of the Act of Gov reel passed :une 
7th, 1R32, 

'That he was born in the County of Stith (which was afterwards di-
vided into the Counties of Wake. Franklin and Warren) is seventy-
three years of ago. At the time he entered the eervice hi Twiddl-
ed in the County of Vats and about the age of twenty years he woo 
drafted for three aontha. to be served out of the Slate,- that 
him Company rendezvoused at the Court Moues in Wake and wen then 
Placed under the command of Lewis Fletcher marched into I a 
and was under the command of Colonel soon*. He march* .6 
Courthouse through the adjoining County # c roomed the Care *em "
River, onto ferry the move called Sprawls, then through the Inter-
worning County to the Yadkin River crossed the sees at • ferry the 
roma not recollected A. then joined the other forces who were pieced 
under the command of.CoIonel Moore, Ws narched from thence also 
the Pee Dee crested the ma* and after marching eight days about 
the country we united with the other forCe, under the coemen4 of 
General Cate, *bout twenty silos from Camden. than I sew sev-
eral Continental regiments but do not recollect the moos of the 
officers commanding them. from thence we marched within trice. 
or four sties of Camden, and then we met the British Forces. 
Cur forces were ordered and marched in the night for the purpose 
of Csinlnea Certain position for battle nest morning. The men 
marched too far and had a slight skirmish with the English 
oone and on. of our ii,ht horsemen wiz killed. The gritishIl:fi 
back and we In line until the nest morning - when 
the action commenced Ln the left wing. the atieck was made by 
tee 'Iritish. We were directed not to fire again. There wee 'Ger-
old...rebiet fighting and shooting in the left wing. I MB on the 
right wine and we were thrown into confusion and every Ian took 
care of himself. This tour of service lanted five months or there. 
Shout. I aam under order for two month's end about twenty days 
before I crossed into rorth Caroline whore I remained about three 
months. I cannot recolledt the time or date when *rafted or the 
date when 1 Owit the service. I do not now recollect the names 
or soy of the roppior officers. I have no documentary evidence, 
1 prove this tour of service by my breth•r ',Woltz Upchurch. 

Allieetb 
"Families 
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(46) In letter 11 Jun 1982 John Lee Upchurch Jr to RPU 

 

 



NofTni-ifrt,

co MitIvE-0 

— 

m2nd I was in about nine months and toward the ciose of the war 
again drafted for two or three months in the County of Maki ren-
deevaumed at the yak* court Mouse under Captain Wiley Wish and was 
placed under the command of Colonel Wooten then marched to Cross 
Creek and rseained on the sitaof the town of Fayetteville a fort-
night or mare. Ve marched Into the Counties of moors. Sampson and 
other counties undertaking to bring the numerous ?orirs in those 
countioa into onearoonti who continued to fly before us then 
mareled to within four miles of Wileingtun in which town the Sritieh 
were encamped. Me then expected an engagement and while preparing 
for same we heard of the capture of Lord Coriumellis at Yorktown, 
and we were ordered by our Captain to fir* a salute in appreciation 
of our Joy for the victory and before day broke next morning the 
/ritish evacuated a deserted town. left tWO Tories, rho caws out 
with s flag of truce to Central Sutler who suffered them to crone 
watheut any woleetation or inpry. u* then parched eighteen wiles 
up to the Red Nous* where um were to receive money to bring um 
Hower. V. received nothing buts discharge which I have lost or 
mislaid. There were than no Continental Proof* Than present. 
?his tour of service hulled three months and a few days.. I have 
no doouaentary evidence - hut can prove that I was In the service 
at this time by Noses Upchurch. • 

I hereby relinquish any claim whatever to a pension or annuity 
incept the present and declare that my nem* is not an the pension 

and 
roll of the agency of any Stele. Sworn loan esbesribed the day 

year aforeaald.a his 
SAMAR parleChrilteX • 

We siding in the aunty of 
hake and State aforesaid hereby certify that we are all acquaint-
with Nathan Upchurch rho hes subscribed and 'warn to the above 
declaration, that we believe him to be seventy two yews of ago, 
that he is believed and reported in the melehborbood where he re+ 
aids, to have been a soldier of the Revolution and that ye concur 
in that opinion. 

Signed. S. Holland. 

Sworn to and subscribed the day and year aforesaid 

Sighed ale* Thrower. 

And I, does* Upchurch, the brother of said Pathan hereby certify 
that I believe hie to be a eventy two years of edge. I know that 
he was drafted es stated in the tint section of this declaration 
for I saw his mustered into and marched off in the service, and 
use near home when I saw him on his return. he wsa about five 
month*. is repArds the second term of service I know he was drafted 
far three months end **aerated while he remained in service.
end wfts at home when he returned with others. / think he wee eb-
sent dot* than thrqe months. Sworn to subs arlbed this 22nd day 
of November 10)2. 

hie 
316" 1111 masts UPCMIACK 

mark 
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(48) Attachment #20 West Letter 18 May 1975 
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eTRH jr mfvf 
ewYCLUTIC4SY PEXS7ON APPL1CATIOS 

vATUF UPCMUR2.1 21t 

%tate of Kortr; Count br Flees o Qqarter Serslae-„R 
Wte coorty Kredmher 5.envlor, II3Z 

Pecleretion in order lo obtain the beneflt of tsa Acl' CP Chn;VilL3S. 
tensed June 7. 31J.P 

rr the Maid 410 of :rovelOor. An k le n. peroorlt17,, oppon:rod $r 
Gpen Warts heron' Court of nem! guarler .9elsoipro. .r.:ogrl of 
rorlh carialii-A. for t1-., Count or 74to 7.ow kittip74
VIVIURC4 o a rnailent of the. Cavrty of Wurco 'izeto at :.crith 
CEFFO!lhh, [WA aaventy two yeares whn kairr Nrot 404 swore IM E.. 
oroiner to law. doth O his oath make the followirc donlEratioft 
ip 01.dur to rbtolr t1To Wneflt of th0 Act or r,ernurtas wired :ohr 

- That he 'MA barn In the rovety of lot* ( hidch wan WM/MmHg di-
vided into the Caurtioo. or wato, PrinkIim mrd 'u-crap) Jo nevorit;- 
111r... yew re of aro. $1 *,ho time ho erterai th4 eervtiCe t rk.B1.-4 
ell in tke Courtly of AWN End Ahout that ere of tweety arm he woe 
drnftiod ftir three nontho. To be JlerveC an! or trio tta% 
• COPP‘ny rendetvoused at the 111.. Iftlte ar4 WAL; %P err 
olocoA under •romimand of Lewis FlettliterirrArvhed 
0114 ene under in& cOnmead of Colonel Senr4, 1.k oa h ks —1Ple"#%-' 

tnreure trim nejoirire Qaorty • c rn.need t$4.15 cerft. 
6!Itla fierty tht nen* celled Sprowto, throtwh thk 1I;ar 

✓en.Inp Court, to the Yadkin RiVer crossed the same at i tom, CITe 
umnifr not roaolleeto4 Men joined the ether forcer who igoro pimcw.d 
undor tht comftabd of COIOnet MOOrm. lie r orrtlid frnr. thehOc 13:;.9 
the. Poo Ilea erealel thin i1  end after Ita.rMire eight slay' khovl 
tho country We Vn1t04 with the other fare r. %rdor the cemsen4 n! 
470:nefil Caton 'Omit twon'y tileo rron Cander. Timor 3 mow 
eral COnttrOrtal ropiimente bit di nat recollect the meal. of #.41,0 
ofrict.rb COmeardine. thrm. Free Bence we w,ercliled x tlh ire thvia 
4r fCur Ihiteb of Camden' end then we set tho nrition PortaS. 
Cur force. wore Ordelned end marched in th+ Might fur Vhe 'wrote 
Of raining D tertair pOdition for tattle peert nvrniwg. The in 
ohrehed t, O far And had a Olieht akirmieh with the 
0411! and orb or ovr hOTikeen who kille4. The mritIsh f.d1.1 
huw urd we In Mit until the :mat morrirr uth*r. 
It" actieh hamareed $n t,h. loft wire.. The attack time. gado by 

9ritieh. Wn 'Oro rtirected nct to tiro Pee ln. :nant wen ten-
widerehio fightlrit Ord ehootir4 In the tort olnr. wee or. 9.-
elrht wine 'oil tiro er thrown into reerqvioe and every man t: 
cm-a or hLowoLr. mirk tour Of roreice hinted five month' or • - 
altou14 L yap uhdftr order for t  menthe end nbeet twenty dale 
hieforLo ! crornw4 loin rorth CarolSpo whore q roweiewi whew, 
hentha. t cannot recoliedt the time or Mao when drofteo or 
040' wihiq'r Z 'Volk the mervtco. dp rpht now r.trnli Er '.ho nitre 
• mny nf the wilful:1r bffLetirea Ervin hb ichocuemontorp . 

ril4gft tIr 1 a Lout' or uorvleo by my hrothoir ger.va Upchoich. 

46 „kr. ip..,-WZ4 ilimmildresk I - f 3040 digIP 
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grid i was in abcnit nine aonthe and toward the clown. of bra war 
arsin drafted for two or three monthE in the. County of Wake ren-
tezvouned at the waku Cour% Mode under Curtail,. Alley Niehi wnd was 
placed under the CommArd or Coione1 vontah then marChod to Croon 
'Creek and remained on th" "Lteof the tool of Piyettivillt a fort= 
nteht Or mars. We marched into the Counties of kmorm. Sampson and 
°tiller minas" leidertaXing to Oring the rumirOUS Tories %I.' those 
counties into engagement, who continued to fly before um then 
Warshed to within four anal of Wilmington in which town tne 9ritlah 
were ern aped. WO than OXIDOCted an engagement and while preparing 
fur Una wm heard of the captor* of Lord rornwallie at forktewn, 
and et awry ordwred by our Captain to fire m salute in appreciation 
of Our Jar for the wia[ory and ho ort day broke mixt marrirr the 
Ilritlah evacuated 2 deserted town, left the Tories., who CRAM out 
with a r122 of truce to Demerol Sutler who muffored then to cross 
without ary molestation or injury. We then smrchad wi&tesn aileu 
up to the Rod howl* wt Ore w* were to motive ,.ore) tO brim ue 
hem*. We received nothing but a dierharee which T. hive lust or 
simlaid. There' Were them no Continental eroopm then present. 
Thla tour of EerVice lantod three north!' and a few da,A. I have 
no documentary svidanOi - bill can prover that .1 woo irk the veriffee 
At this time by Molten Upchurch. 

I hereby relinquich any claim whmtEver to a penaion or annuity 
# C+1 pt the pralent and declare. that fly mama in not on the pennian 
roll of the esefty of wily State. Sworn to are Eubecrilled the day 

ParlAr 
rw
INCKUNCK 

wai 

Ws_    —rmEiding in the twit, of 
Wale and 'State ofortilaid hereby certify tliet we. ors MIA acquaint-
with Nmthan 'Upchurch who ham subEcri4,4 Ond sworn to the above 
deOlaratIon, that we boa lever his to be seventy two roars of sea. 
that he EA beliaVid and raported In the neighborhood where ha re-
sidom to have beep a 'wilier of the RIVOlutlon End that ma concur 
in that opinion. 

Swim to and subscribed 

$lenedr D. Nollanlo.

tha day and year afareaaid 

Siadedt. :ease Throw l. 

Mid i. Heise OpChurCh4 the brOthir of Said Nathan hereby cartify 
that T halieW4 him to be ■ oventli two goon of age. I Ehaw that 
hi Ifni drafted ME stnted Ln the first *action of this Seciaratt.oe 
for I saw him mustered into and marched orr Ln the wersira, emd 
wee near home when i paw hie on his roturn. he walk about fire 
wmnth2. As repAras the Eisend term of 041wice. 1 know he woe armed 
fin- throe. mantra 404 lielhaTated while. hi romainsd i n oarejeas
and wns at home wham of retlarried with °Mara. ) think h. imm oh. 
nowt more than Enron months. Sworn to oubh crihed this 2?4.14 day 
or Rowasbor 102. 

SIgradi hie 
mos= UPCHURCH 

mark 

-9V 
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(48) Lesson learned from petition of Moses Upchurch, Charles Upchurch & Nathan Upchurch, 
I (sons of Richard Upchurch, II) for petitions based on service in the Revolution. Downloaded by 
RPU 15 Mar 2010 (for copy see biofiles of each)  
 
From Petition: 
Moses 

Filed 23 Nov 1836 in Chatham Co, NC age 81 hence born about 1755. He states born 13 Feb 
1755 (Brunswick Co, VA) He moved at age 2 (hence married 1757) to Franklin Co, NC. Enlisted 
Apr 1775 – hence 20 years old. 
RPU Comments: 
In 1757 he would have moved to Granville County as Bute Co formed 1764 and Franklin formed 
1779. 
 
From Petition: 
Charles 
Filed 7 Dec 1832 in Henry Co, GA at age 76 – hence born about 1756. Enlisted May 1776 – 
hence 20 years old. He states born 11 Feb 1755. He states lived in NC – near William Dunn until 
near 60 (hence moved about 1815) then moved to Greene Co, GA 
RPU comments 
Note his claimed birth date in 2 days before brother Moses. I would guess he meant 11 Feb 1756 
or 11 Feb 1757. 
 
From Petition: 

Nathan Upchurch, I 
Filed 22 Nov 1832 in Wake Co, NC at age 72 – hence born about 1760. Born Bute Co, NC. 
Drafted age 20 – hence 17. Entered service 3 Apr 1780.  
RPU comments: 
If born 1760 would have been in Granville Co as Bute not founded until 1764. 
 

OVERALL RPU COMMENTS 
If Richard Upchurch, II moved his family from Brunswick Co, VA to NC in 1757 to the area to 
be known as Dunn Township he would have moved to Granville Co, with the Township 
becoming Wake in 1771, then Franklin in 1787. When Bute existed 1764 – 1779 the Dunn 
Township was in Wake Co, NC. Any Upchurch listings for Bute would be interesting. 
 
It appears the three were drafted/enlisted at age 20. Older brothers Richard Upchurch, III and 
Benjamin Upchurch probably married and excused. Three younger brothers James born 1768, 

Jubal born 172 [1772? – CJM 07 Jul 2019] and Abel, Sr born 1774 were too young to serve.  
Copy to Gettis and Monk 24 Mar 2010. 
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I Perth, rely  Every %%Wax lc ;X:Ettbx cc airmury except tic Feser4 wig! 6x -we 

rre,. rurtie twi CFI Me ptimiork run of Mc Acerw:L. of m]fi &Ate. 

Swum to rid macrtved the dzy & !.tie r.forrfiazi 

Lipallucch. X ha mark 

(David 140401 &Id bait &VS& 1.-N:cm:I give the std Ngesesreag arKlavir_] 

Arai Mean l*korich bather rid Nit= hereby cerrify thie I Mira ha, to be 72 ors 

age, I 'knew ram 1.e vers crakzd. &cad is lie t' seerkek ofd dmiaisire, fo 1 saw Ihnn suiscrigt 

:IV lift 411t ouraccl off en dm len ice mai wiz rcIr he k isur on his rears - be its 

the  abaci fear mobs— is regards *a mianad ierria(ter eirx I LrewIr w &sited let thew 
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Sac of North Camila'. Wake Cesar Croat of Pleas semi Quirme Someris Mai) Seiskas 

Tht oriersits1 dettliticksi of Nacho L1/446xchi or" Wilke C ra der particular% rec.hred. 

Qvciims by the pular(' iseeiev. holder gp'ske Coargry ch.E4 4 C  retet4 

Qiihmien Wiwi yqu. cap . etc wrvicc or ou unoird stwors. 
gran 111016411 dfffl eeriecl er perieds of the time yrs served 

Ammer: I mitred tte rereke ork the ri .1) I 461 A.D. I 30 WI weed five rioNdid (14 'sit) Wel dht 3" 
ScOrrntrr A D. Frie MC 15' dzy Jac A_D_ I spin Wend dm senior- and ayirml 

ern mouths (ha wit) atil J sa day elf Septershee Jl. mi. 
cuuthre yoo I  or irly iP1 du, Comity curStdc accissacd W1 yos cc mar 

rreSiohetur, mrikez 

Ans.- I krow u40) scipsuial w Eric cs ny rrivkitichnici. sin-vices. whether Wu this 
Chip*, cc Sta . seed so der:ma is my pert cif dm Cinerary. 

Ant the Call d lathy oteLify declite Cirk ifs cr 12X tgid-Kin of Ow mow weed 
Mee ignite *lc iiiicrrtilrhaXics Foci -bed I:1 ex. wir depiershati dts the show Mined 

cisrri WAS irrailionn soldier sal termed irk le eve - • 'dm Ccurl figTh.7 rho rt 

OPPtir5 dile• dirt aid MAW 1.114;11*Ncil. 1101F4rid, AcRig BEM= End Moses Urchurdi 

Esin Skir4ddry sattuile =Minks. to the eitiosi orelawmiera moat Nervereiser $oarieek A 0.  1102. 

rif dm Com we credible palms eV duo rho . marmot it =tided re credit ax:1 ordered ex Clerk c,1" 

nix '[..);m1 ccrtily $fir_ L  Rirrinier, P. H. 
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(49) In letter 11 Jun 1982 John Lee Upchurch Jr to RPU 
Roster of Soldiers from North Carolina in the American Revolution with an Appendix containing 
a collection of miscellaneous records, Genealogical Publishing Co, Inc Baltimore 1972 
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KUBAN M IQW.C14-

Or 

Wake Count"-, Nardi Cearaille 

I EN =obi, Po coign aa, pnbreili es mum 
of 16.4 +SHAN UPCHURCH 4.121..1KIS). a-au Ill d  the 'Net 
of RICHARD 1.:PCHCRCH. Jed artra baphe • de 
as imi lithm4 bX Iii tovicr MOSES urcAvRair wArivoi 
aar L.mi watt C wfj. N. C- tip k haw noll 
aegrwi~dAdieem.1 x-rtaets Mese of tu-E. dewcalisel IWO 11P. 
awls; is Wake sod est iwrOPmiel CO•diri 

Atokraihs gown ICIIMIWA io kit Apigicelies Pee** 
ger seroge k ligroliekm_ NATHAN was Mem If MEM CO.,. 
N. C. in 1160. 14crwlly tiro cup ply Imo OrmoiRe Owl -  owl 
trle• from refiefilt mica 1110. 

RICHARD UPCHURCH faX tOmit W'Lr Cs-. N. C_ 
la In& 844 111 sm. NATHAN_ led apparied, noted midi We 
as le as! dethrd from is let OMNI seems r the R2-410=4 

TI*I. IOW lamed Mee moth. Hs mania' Mackey lal=ar. 
dm-kislie yisior. Tie di.bx &sr is pm Sows 

Icy/4rd 'Ix emi of dm NATHAN wad Nom leafted a1 *it 
med.! eftel i.  =der Capri Aktey Wei asd placril oaks. Ela 
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(50) Upchurch Family of England, Virginia & North Carolina – Belle Lewter West – pages 78 – 
80 = Nathan Upchurch, I 
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(51) From letter 3 Feb 2009 Juanita Marie Upchurch to RPU 
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(52) From letter 3 Feb 2009 Juanita Marie Upchurch to RPU 
 

 
 
(53) See Sojourn of RPU 16 – 21 Jul 1983 – NC 
On Sunday 17 Jul 1983 RPU and John Lee Upchurch, Jr stood at the Green Level Baptist Church 
in Wake Co, NC and speculated on the location of the Nathan Upchurch, I family cemetery. 
Looking south one sees a prospective site in a grove of trees that protrudes into the field. On the 
18th, Albert Murray Council, Sr said he owned the grove and that his grandfather and his uncle 
told him that there was a family cemetery there and that it should not be plowed. Albert 
remembers graveyard markers from years past but none are now to be found. He says that the 
frame house just west of the crossroads on the north side of the road is over 100 years old and 
that it was built in sections. A few years ago Albert tore down an old kitchen associated with the 
frame house. Albert says there was a brick kiln across the road from the fame house. It seems 
likely that the Nathan Upchurch I home site was where the frame house now stands. It is highly 
likely that the grave behind this frame house was the Nathan Upchurch, I family cemetery plot. 
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(54) See letter 22 May 1987 Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU 
Nathan Upchurch applied for a pension – his number was 1580 State NC. 
 
(55) [repeated number – CJM 7 Jul 2019] Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes Book II 1787 – 
1792; Book Page = *; Weynette Parks Haun Page = ** 
 

[Note: At some date in 1787 present day Moccasin Creek area was shifted from Wake Co to 
Franklin Co; hence some of the Upchurch entries for Book II Wake Co may be in present day 
Franklin Co – RPU] 
 
5* 315** 6 Mar 1787 – Deed Charles Upchurch to Matthew Strickland proved by Elisha  
  Strickland 
12* 322** 8 Mar 1787 – Deed Elisha Strickland to Thomas M?ay proved by Richard   
  Upchurch [Richard Upchurch, II vs Richard Upchurch, III?] 
13* 323** 8 Mar 1787 
  Deed Benjamin Upchurch to Edward Parish, Jr proved by James Bolton 
  Deed Jesse Bradaway to Richard Upchurch (II vs III?) proved by James Bolton 
  Deed James Cone to Richard Upchurch (II vs III?) proved by James Bolton 
  Deed William Lambert to James Broadaway proved by Richard Upchurch (II vs  
  III?) 
  Deed Julius Johnston to Nathan Upchurch proved by Richard Upchurch (II vs  
  III?) 
20* 330** 4 Jun 1787 Nathan Upchurch is one of 22 people*** authorized to lay off a road 
  (in present day Franklin Co, NC) 
45* 355** 5 Sep 1787 Benjamin Upchurch and hands replaced as road overseer by Josiah  
  Crudup and hands Fall of Little River  Franklin Co Line on Moccasin Creek  
55* 434** Tue after 1st Monday Sep 1790. Nathan Upchurch is one of 16*** people  
  authorized to alter/ create a road from Franklin Co Line 
262* 641** 7 Sep 1792 Charles Upchurch declared insolvent (but with 150 acres & 1 poll)  
  and excused from 1791 taxes – in Captain Horton’s District – John Martin Tax  
  Collector 
227* 656** 4 Dec 1792 Deed Robert Rutheriford and James Rutheriford to Moses Upchurch  
  proved by John Cooley 
*** see attached sheet for the 22 and 16 names 
 
(56) Wake Treasures Vol 1 No 3 Fall 1991 
Customers of the “William Hill” General Merchandising Store – Raleigh, NC (1806 – 1808). 

25 Dec 1806 – William Warren (+ 8 Jan 1807) 
26 Dec 1806 – James Penny (+ 30 Dec 1806) 
2 Jan 1807 – Edmond Busbee 
6 Jan 1807 – Sill Johnson 
6 Jan 1807 – Edward Busbee 



In 1835 and again in 1841 the United States Government published lists of soldiers of the Revolution who were 
pensioned for services in that war. At the risk of being tedious, I give the Wake County lists in full. Persons 
desiring a statement of the war record of any veteran herein named can obtain the same free of charge by 
addressing a request therefore to the Commissioner of Pensions, at Washington City. Except when other wise 
designated, persons mentioned were privates in the service of North Carolina. Some of the names arc spelled 
differently on the two lists, and these variations I have indicated below. The list published in 1835 was as follows: 
Beethetz ALLEN, James ADAMS, Philip ADAMS, James AMES, John ABIOS, Christopher BABB, James 
BROWN, Jesse BRYANT (Virginia), William BURTON (or William H. BURTON), Jacob BYRUM, Benjamin 
CARPENTER, James CHRISTIAN 2nd. William CLIFTON, George COLE, Robert DODD, Reuben EVANS, 
John GREEN, Jesse HARRIS (or NORRIS), James HUGHES (Virginia), Thomas JINKS (Corporal), Francis 
JONES, Vincent KING, Joshua LYNCH, David M.43RY, Jesse SLANUEL, John MARK Shadrach MEDLIN, 
Naaman" MILLS, James NANCE, senior (Virginia), Jesse OSBORN, Drury PITTIFORD (Virginia), William 
POLK (Major), Elisha POPE (Virginia). Frederick RIGSBY (or RIGSBEE), Thomas ROSS, John RHODES, 
Aaron ROBERTS, Robert SNEED (Virginia), Joseph SHAW (Pennsylvania), Isaac SMITH, Samuel 
STANDEFORD (Virginia), Samuel SCARBOROUGH, senior, (Virginia), Jonathan SMITH. senior (Captain), 
John SHERRON, John SWENNEY, William TATE, Nathan CPCHLIRCHWilliam WILDER. Burrell (or 
Burwell) wIlITEHEAD, John WALKER, John WILLLAMS, and Jesse WALL. In addition to the above, the list 
of 1841 gives the following names, without indicating rant, or State in which they served: James HARWARD, 
Thomas HOLLAND, Richard PIPEN, William SLEDD, Rufus WILLIE, and William WOOD. Some of these 
veterans were dead before lists were published. Joel TERRELL, whose name also appears on the pension roil 
of 1835, appears to have rendered his military service in the United States Army after the Revolution - possibly 
in the War of 1812. 
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17 Jan 1807 – Willie Warren 

31 Jan 1807 – Nathan Upchurch (twice) 

 
(57) From Wake Treasures Vol 3 No 2 (Summer 1993)  

Page 43 – In an article entitled “The Genesis of Wake County”, by Marshall DeLancey Haywood 

 

 

 
Key words: Soldiers of the Revolution, pension [added by CJM 7 Jul 2019] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject: NCSA Court Records in MARS for UPCHURCH 

From: Hope Blackford <WCGS-Journal@ncsr.com> 

Date: Mon, Sep 03, 2012 3:56 pm 

To; "Upchurch. Phil" <phil@upchurchstory.com> 

Container 
MARS ID Class Title Years Type 

Upchurch, Benton 

-1-7 /4;EtA)ET 
w,cc-5 .$4 4-it 

Call Child Has 
Number Count Image? 

4:1 5200 99.2079 CR 
A 

1872 Folder RB-35/190 0 

4 5200 99.2080 CR Upchurch. Esther 1864 Folder RB-331284 0 

5200_99.2081 CR Upchurch, Gilbert 1895 Folder WB-C1464 0 

5200 99.2082 CR Upchurch, Golden 1893 Folder WB-C/182 0 

LA 5200.99 2083 CR Upchurch, Hubbard 1859 Folder RS-31/223 0 

5200.99.2084 CR Upchurch, Kearney 1882 Folder WB-A1342 0 

---, 

r.- .

5200_99.2085 CR 

5200 99.2086 CR 

Upchurch, 
Lindemond 

Upchurch, Nathan 

1866 

1825 

Folder 

Folder 

RB-341286 

RB-231323 

0 

0 

e.! 5200.99.2087 CR Upchurch. Parker 1864 Folder RB-331282 0 

4 5200.99.2088 CR Upchurch, Ruffin 1866 Folder RB-34/160 0 

r...:' 5200_99.2089 CR Upchurch, Tabitha 1855 Folder RB-29/230 0 

.- 5200 99.2090 CR 
Upchurch. William 1895 Folder WB-C1458 0 

Subject: Wake County — Personal Correspondence and Papers — Upchurch Store Records 

From: Hope Blackford <WCGS•Journal@nc.mcom> 

Date: Mon, Sep 03, 2012 8:52 pm 

To: "Upchurch, Phil <phil@upchurchstory.com> 

Class MARS ID Title Years 
Container 

Type Call 

PC 2571 UPCHURCH [Store] Account 
Book 

1827-1829. 1845-1850 ecorc Group MfP 61 

Subject: State Auditor Record Group - Pension Bureau: Act of 1885 Pension Applications 
From: Hope Blackford <WCGS-Journal@nc.rr.com> 
Date: Mon, Sep 03, 2012 9:24 pm 

To: "Upchurch. Phi) ' <phil@upchurchstory.com> 

4.= 

MARS ID Class Title Years 
Container 

Type Call # 
5 22.437 62 SR B J Upchurch ;Wake County) 1923 Folder Box 6.612 
5 22.437 65 SR C. W. Upchurch (Wake County) 1904 Folder Box 6.612 
5 22 437 66 SR Courtney Upchurch (Wake 

County) 
1904, 1910. 
1921 

Folder Box 6 612 

5 22.437 71 SR James W Upchurch (Wake 
County) 

1907. 1910 Folder Box 6 612 

5 22.437.72 SR Jubal Upchurch (Wake County) 1907 Folder Box 6 612 
5.22_437 73 SR Nathan Upchurch (Wake 

County) 
1901 Folder Box 6 612 

5.22.437 74 SR Paschal B. Upchurch (Wake 
County) 

1901 Folder Box 6 612 
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(58) 3 Sep 2012 – Three emails to RPU re Upchurch records in the N C State archives – per the 

online Inventory – MARS 
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(59) Ancestry.com records for Mackey Upchurch born 1795 + 5 – RPU 31 Jan 2012 
Five Public Trees found (A, B, C, D, E) All Upchurch Brady Family Trees; Owner: kkschwab 
 
A. Nathan Upchurch  
Birth 1759 in North Carolina, USA 
Death 1835 in Green Level, Wake County, North Carolina 

1780 Marriage to Mackey Johnson, Franklin, NC, USA 
Age 21 
Family Members:  
Parents: Richard Upchurch 1725 – 1800; Sarah William Upchurch 1731 –  
Show siblings* 
Spouse & Children: 
 Mackey Johnson 1752 0 1835 
  Acril Upchurch 
  Aquilla Upchurch 
  Gilbert Upchurch 1777 – 1845 
  Burtis Upchurch 1781 – 1840 
  Hubard Upchurch 1787 – 1860 
  Tabitha Upchurch 1791 –  
  Mackey Upchurch 1796 – 
  Nathan Upchurch 1800 – 1829 
 
B. Mackey Upchurch 
Birth 1796 in Wake, North Carolina 
Death 
Residence: 1850 age 54 Not stated, Allen, Kentucky 
Marriage to Edmund Cole: 9 Aug 1816 age 20 Wake, North Carolina, USA 
Family Members:  
Parents: Nathan Upchurch 1759 – 1835; Mackey Johnson 1752 – 1835 
Show siblings* 
Spouse & Children: 
 Edmund Cole 1794 – 1834 
  C Able Cole 1810 –  
  William C Cole 1825 –  
 
C. Edmund Cole 
Birth 1794 in White Oak, Wake County, North Carolina 

Death 1834 in Gibson, Tennessee 
Death: Gibson, Tennessee 1834 age 40 
 
D. Able Cole 
Birth 1810 in North Carolina 
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Death 
Spouse & Children 
 No spouse 
 
E. William C Cole 
Birth 1825 in Tennessee, USA 

Death 
Parent: Edmund Cole 1794 – 1834; Mackey Upchurch 1796 –  
Show siblings* 
Spouse & Children: 
  No spouse 
 
1850 Census, KY, Allen Co 
M A Cole  1794 56 NC 
E Able   1810 40 
 
Note: Two records for Wm C Cole – may or may not be the same – is either the son of Mackey 
(Upchurch) Cole? 
1850 Census KY, Calloway Co, District 2 
Wm C Cole  1819 31 NC 
Maryann Cole  1824 26  
R P Cole (male) 1841 9 
Lucy Ann Cole 1844 6 
Eliza J Cole  1846 4 
Nancy P Cole  1849 1 
 
1860 Census IS [Illinois? – CJM 7 Jul 2019] Perry Co – Township 65 Range 1W 
William C Cole 1822 38 NC 
Elizabeth Cole  1845 15 TN 
Robert Cole  1843 17 TN 
Eliza Cole  1848 12 KY 
Nancy Cole  1851 9 KY 
William Cole  1853 7 KY 
Charles Cole   1855 5 IL 
Mary Cole  1858 2 IL 
 
RPU Notes: 

A. Marriage to Mackey Johnson needs proof. First record that Nathan Upchurch I was son of 
Sarah Williams. 
B. Note C Able Cole born 1810 before Mackey and Edmond married 
1850 Census – Allen Co, KY – Is this really Mackey (Upchurch) Cole?? 
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Owner of trees: K K Schwab 
 
I. Nathan Upchurch, I Head of Clan 
 A. Mackey Upchurch born 1795 + 5 (Wake Co, NC) died ? 
 Married 9 Aug 1816 (Wake Co, NC) Edmund Cole born 1794 (White Oak, Wake Co, 
 NC) died 1834 (Gibson, TN) 

  1. C Able Cole born 1810 (NC) 
  2. William C Cole born 1825 (TN) 
 
For other Coles born NC and moved west see: 

 John A Cole born 1807 (NC)  Marshal Co, KY 

 William Clark Cole born 1819 (NC)  Stoddard Co, MO 

 William A Cale (Cole?) born 1824 (NC)  Henderson Co, TN 

 
(60) Was blindness among the descendants of Nathan Upchurch, I related to the cases of 
insanity in the family (See RPU extract 29 Nov 2011) – RPU 30 Nov 2011 
 By reference to the 29 Nov 2011 extract sheet it will be seen that the insanity/blindness 
cases all involved descendants of Nathan’s son Gilbert Upchurch. 
 Gilbert’s son Nathaniel Smith Upchurch had two sons and one granddaughter declared 
insane (Susie). 
 Susie was also a granddaughter of Gilbert’s son William George Upchurch (Due to 
intermarriages in the family) 
 [In the extract I explain how these cases of insanity could have been the “luck of the 
draw” and how modern medicine might have made unnecessary the pejorative term “insanity”. 
However, in the case of Susie one cannot overlook the two close marriages of four of her 
ancestors (two couples). Susie and her full siblings did not show robust health records.] 
 The blindness involved the other sons of Gilbert – Bartley, Lamberth, and Mariah, The 
latter two were blind (completely or partially?) (from birth?). My unsubstantiated guess has 
always been that the blindness of these two could have traced to venereal disease introduced by 
Gilbert as he had some know weakness of character. These two children had different mothers. 
 Bartley had a great-granddaughter, Frances Holt Tilley, who developed complete 
blindness as an adult. Her years of explaining her condition led her to believe that her blindness 

was hereditary and thus connected to that of Lamberth and Mariah.  
 In conclusion I have developed no connection that the insanity or blindness cases are 
genetic in nature or that they are related. Other with more expertise may show genetic causes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



tuuill 
"Francis Johnson is Appointed Overseer of the Road from a I. Criam White t kik to the t 

I _Me in the room of J ul ius Alford-2.. *,,` 

° Bute County. North Carolina Minutes of the Court of l'kas and Quarter Sessions. 1767-1779 

Wednesday after the second Tuesday in February 1769, paw 37. 

- Ordered that John Rose be (hers= of the road from Davis's Mcado to a t ertain ohne oak 

Pcrrvs bounds and that the hands of Francis Johnson, Richard Smith. Richard Upchurch. Samuel 

Wright & Floyd Williams assist him in Clearing the same in repair'''. 

Note: In Julius Alford's Will, he kft - the plantation John Rose lives on" to Goodrich Alford his 

son. The Will was written 13 July 1768 and probated in November 1771 2. 

1771 in Bute County Court 
"Ordered that William Tant be Overseer of the road in the mom of Francis Johnson & Ordered 

Ilia( he keep the saute in repair with the Taxables usually working thereon"`. 

- Ordered that Jacob I lartsfield be Overseer of the road in the Room of Francis Johnson & it is 

further ordered that he keep the Same in repair with the hands usually working thereon"' . 

Notes: Jacob Ilartlield along with Julius Alford had crooked Creek grants. (See attached map.) 

"Francis Johnston" is listed in the Bute County 1771 Tax Lia' 

1771 WAKE COUNTY was created in part from the Northwestern part of Johnston County 
SEPTEMBER 1772. Wake County 
Julius Johnston's name appears on a "Jurors Road List" to lay off a new road from the Bute 
County line, crossing Moccasin Creek and continuing on and intersecting a new road at Mark's Creek 

Some (but not in any order) on the list are William Pace (2), Benjamin. Moses. Richard and 
Charles Upchurd), Edward Mem). Pettypool Massey, Edward Earl) 26. 

1777 Nash County created from kinds in western Edgecombe County 

1778 Wake County Laud Warrant 640 20 Oct 1778 
John Ledbetter enters 600 acres of land in Wake Co. lying on the north side 
of Ncusc river, and on both sides of Rocky Branch joining the lines of Julius 
Johnston, Lodwick Alford, and Lsreall Privitt, including said Ledbetter improvements. 600:5W15-" 

1779 Wake Count "Jam.. 1779 Charles Upchurch enters three hundred acres of land in Wake County on 

the south side of Mokason Creek, joining the lines of Pettypool Massey.& Julias Johnstone. 

Including an improvement made by said Johnstone '4. 

"Caveat Entered by Julius Johnston. Land given up by Upchurch to Johnston and the money returned"" 

"Febry 1, 1779. Julias Johnstone Eaters 640 acres of land in Wake County. Beginning at 
Elisha Strickland's line at Pettypool Massey's corner . running south to Joel Bolton's 
corner, thence west, including said Johnstone's improvements. 

March Court 1782, Wake County 
"A Deed from Richard Upchurch to Julius Johnston was in open court and duly 
acknowledged & ordered to be registeredm. 

1782. Wake County, North Carolina, Court Records Book DI, p. 238, 20. 
December 1782 Richard Upchurch conveyed deed to Julius Johnson'''. 

In 1782 or 1783, Julius Johnston is listed in Captain William Earps District in Wake 
County °. Ile is the only Johns(t)on in the district_ lie owned 740 acres of land. 2 horses, 9 head 
of cattle and no Blacks. It appears that his neighbors were some from the earlier days on Crooked 
Creek but arc probably a later generation. 
The list contains Lodwick Alford. Charles Upchurch and Julius Johnston next to one another. 
Two names away is Richard Upchurch Jr. and he is on the page with Benjamin Upchurch, 
Charles and William Pace. 

Nash County, 1786 JULIOUS JOHNSTON of Nash Co, NC, planter to NATIIAN UPCHURCICAlanter Aug 
21, 1786. for 40 pds specie a tract of 250 acres on the waters of Mocoson Creek 4r'
and on Julious's Branch adjoining JAMES BOLTON, it being part of a survey c..)
taken up by said JUL1OUS JOHNSTON. Wit: RICHARD UPCHURCH, BENJAMIN 4" 

Note: A search of the Nash County Court Minutes, Deeds and Land Entries reveals no Julius 
Johnston records in Nash County. However, this deed shows that he was in Nash County at the 
time. One must remember that the "corners" area ofJohnston / Wake, Edgecontbe / Nash and 
Granville / Buie / Franklin was not a large area. 

Wake County, 1787 "A deed from Julius Johnston to Nathan Upchurch was in open court duly proved by the oath 
of Richard Upchurch a Witness thereto and ordered to be registered"° . 

Tamilks 
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(62) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups Carla Tate 2007, Wake Co, NC Records – 
page 26 – 397 – Items of Interest to RPU 
 
1. Page 27 – Sampson Strickland, first Strickland in Wake Co, NC had Land Grant near Rogers 
Cross Roads. After 1772 moved to land of his nephew Elisha Strickland on Moccasin Creek [The 

700 acres I suppose – RPU] 
2. Page 28 – 1778 Land Grant of 73 acres on both sides of Moccasin Creek to Elisha Strickland – 
page 28 copied for biofle of Elisha Strickland. 
3. Page 30, 31 – 1779 Land Grant 640 acres on Moccasin Creek to Elisha Strickland – copy to 
his biofile – land not later found – aborted? 
4. 1779 Land Grant 640 acres on Moccasin Creek to Joseph Strickland – on south side of 
Moccasin Creek – page 32, 33 – not extracted. 
5. 1782 or 1783 Tax Records – Captain Earp’s District – 9 Stricklands listed with acres, value. [It 
seems quite likely this includes both sides of Moccasin Creek as between 1771 & 1787 Wake 
had both sides. Fully extracted – page 33]. One of the 9 = Jacob Strickland. Next article on page 
33 shows Charles Upchurch witnessed his 1783 marriage. 
6. Sampson Strickland died 15 Mar 1782 – subsequent sale shows Moses Upchurch & Charles 
Upchurch present – page 36 – 38 – Extracted. 
7. Page 39 – Will of Lot Strickland written 31 Dec 1784 witnessed by Obediah Strickland and 
Benjamin Upchurch mentions brothers Matthew Strickland and Brazel Strickland + mother 
Chrischanea. 
8. Page 55 – 57 – Inventory of Estate of Elisha Strickland, - Isaac Strickland, Admr. present at 
sales: Benjamin Upchurch, Nathan Upchurch Moses Upchurch, James Upchurch [V], Charles 
Upchurch 
9. Page 111 – Sale – Estate of Marmaduke Strickland 16 Mar 1837: 
Buckley Upchurch [Burkely Upchurch] present 
10. Page 201 – Sale Estate of Bryant Strickland – 15 Nov 1860 
Upchurch Smith present 
11. page 246 – Sale Estate of Mary Strickland 2 Dec 1873 
Upchurch Smith present 
12. Page 254 – Sale Estate of Samuel D Strickland 27 Dec 1879 
Tom Upchurch present 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Deed from Kinchen Strickland to John Pace 1 1-26-1802 

This Indenture made the 26th day of November in the year of our lord one thousand eight 
Hundred and two Between Kinchen Strickland of the County County (sic) of Franklin & State of 
North Carolina of the one part and John Pace of the Said County and State of the other part 
Witnesseth that for and In consideration of the Sum of five Hundred pounds to him in hand paid 
unto the Said Kinchen Strickland the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and that I the said 
Kinchen Strickland Hath given granted Bargained Sold and Possessed & by these presents doth 
fully & absolutely give grant Bargain Sell and lien Enfeof (sic) unto the Said John Pace his heirs 
and assigns forever a Certain Tract or parcell (sic) of Land Situate lying and being on both Sides 
Mockerson Creek part in Wake and part in Franklin Beginning at the Said Creek at the Mouth of 
Richard Upchurch Branch then the mianders (sic) of Said Branch to James Upchurch line along 
his line to Widowe (sic) Pearce line to Sd Creek thence down the Creek to the sd fork to the fork 
then up the South Prong to the Mouth of the Grave Rock in Wake County then up Said Branch to 
a red Oak in Stephen Pearces line then along his line to Corner black oak Nathan Upchuishesa 
thence along his to William Ray line thence along his lines to the Said Creek thence up the Said 
Creek to the first first (sic) Station Containing by Estimation three Hundred s more it being 
the land held by Elisha Strickland Deceas'd and given to his son Kinchen Together with the 
improvements appertaining thereunto belonging Clear of all Manner of Claim Whatsoever To 
have and to hold the said Land and premises unto the Sd John Pace his heirs and assigns forever 
and that the Said Kinchen Strickland doth warrant and defend the right and Title of Said Land 
unto him the Said John Pace his heirs and assigns forever against the Claims of him the Said 
Kinchen Strickland his heirs Exers. Admrs. or any other person Whatsoever In Witness whereto 
he the Said Kinchen Strickland hath hereunto set his hand and Seal this day and year above 
written. 

Nathan Massey (Jurat) 
his his 

Isaac Strickland Kinchen Strickland 
mark mark 

North Carolina 
Franklin County June Session 1803 

urea 
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(63) Book: Strickland Records and Family Groups Carla Tate 2007 – Franklin Co, NC Records 

page 398 – 620; Items of interest to RPU 

Page 411 

 

 



I Certify the foregoing Deed was proud in open Court by the Oath of Nathan Massey & on MOR 

Thos Brickell C.C. 

The foregoing Deed is duly Registered 

Test 

Franklin County Deedbook 12 p. 78 

Hill PR 
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Nethtn UreIntreb 

1790 8 's p 55. Nathan on Jury to alter road from th-entlIn Ce. lint. 
1792 irks Co. Tam List. 250 aorta, 2 polls. 
1794 B 4, p 87. Deed from Elisha Strickland. Wit. James Upchurch. 
1800 Census (770) 

2 males under 10 10 
2 sales 10 - 16 

1 female under 
1 female 10 -16 

1 male 26 - 45 1 female 26 - 
1802 3 R, p 284. James Walker to Nathan Upehureh of Wake both side, of 

White Oak Cream. Wit; Matthew Strickland, Gideon Goodwin, Arabi-
bald Wills. Wake Co. 

1812 Burwell Sims of Wake Co. to Nathan Upehureh of Wake Co., a negro 
bay. Doe. 18, 1812 Wake Co Deed Book 1, p 243. 

1816 Nathan Upchurch from Tespe,j5i14Mke Co. for 3180.00, 100 acres White 
Oak Creek. Wit: Maeda Rogers, Bently Upchurch. Oct 28, 1816 - B 3, 

1824 Nathan Upchurch of Wake Co. :rom Rea Ashley of Wake Co a negro 
woman. wit: Latthew Mills, Edmund Coley, (Inland Upshurch. Vol 6 
1824 - 182o m 123. 

18,5 Will of Nathan Upcnursh Book 23, p 323 
Burtls son 
Tabitha d-in-law 
Mackey Cole daughter 
Gilbert eon 
Hubbard eon 
Ae*-11 son 
Aquilla 

Mitahell daughter 
Gold-n Almond, grandson, son of Tabitha 
Martha Ja-e, grand daughter, daughter of Taeitha 
Winston nrandeon 
Children of Nathan Jr. deeeaeed, Mackey Louie*, Wa. Alvin. 

and Nathan. 

1814 Deeds 1770 - 1946. Winston for natural love and affestion from 
Nathan Upchurch Wit: Gibbard {(1111;ert) Upchurch. Aug 16, 1816. 

1855 Tabithals will, B 29, p 230. Named Golden Almond and Mary Jane. 

1859 Gilbert's will, B 31, p 223. Named Esther and Green Berry. 

1064 Esther's will named Thedocia Adeline, Martha and Green Berry. 

em• 

P 159• 

Do you hare anything on Benjamin 7 Was he a son or a brother of 
Rishard Sr. 7 4,, 46., - 

From a Mr. R.R. Upchurch a lawyer in Raleigh I reseivedAthe following. 
Nathan Upchurch, b. 1759 in Va. d. 1835 In Wake Co. N.C., married a Mies 
Kaekey, 1780. (Hem. Militia, Revolution) 

Bartle Upehureh, son of Nathan, b 1781, d. 1840: Margaret Yates, b 1788 
1. 1859; married in 1502. 

Gilbert Bertis Upchurch, son of Burtis, b. Mar 30, 1820, d. NeT. 1, 1895. 
Kis will is dated Aug. 15, 1895 and is recorded in Record of Will* B C, 
p 464, offies of the Clerk of the Suberior Court of Wake Co. Wire, Marga-
ret Byrd, b. Nov. 4, 1820, d Oat 5, 1896. married Sept 23, 1e42 'licks Co. 
Wake Co. Marriage Bonds 

'JA11-101, 
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(64) In packet about 1980 Etta Belle Lewter to RPU 

 

 



. 

14uSIAKO'S NAM& 
John Yates ks. 

wu.oarn _____Ps_EW AIMS t1 I? --- g —ma•re.• Fun awmal 

lamb 1.1. T.= Fru Goial Gsm.n tw 
pm. s w.r • W.! 

titf11ism 1+ t1 , 1'727 
9 

Thomas YAT 30141q Y ine 0,1E5  V, A4-r4tY Y; 3-6I[ 

17hR 
1------7/ake 1808 To u. 

ezr,414 y ) Et-r-24 fl/ rA Y. 

amass.' Ham h 1/1- 1 yI SARAH 

mo 1141()121A1Ki 
IP.r.W 
• .,.. 

enitu.in 
WM....WM OWN 

=Di IOW - .' ril.Trf: 1.... ;1::, • DAV Ilierbd 

1 Henrietta --1 
Vi4.1 / -7 .0 

T. 15 - _ Ranh 

3 John 1 14.S TES FArmiLV i WI 
r s° 

3 'a i 1 / Isla 
f.,1 

I) - 6 • r-40 
oiR, lk.z D 

o A A) 7, 

tlsr Dole 

0 F 1 To 

• nizabetL 
E c 

 17 7-14 0 6-1 i 0 1114,15 C 4 
au 
To 

C:reecy A. rAPLey .0 Aen el-,up ahAt,tit-rt-re 
:Joao 

Gate 
_ sta isa.....,-%L

4 Mary 1/9,1—rd7.1' 
TaT., eas2T, 

Matthew 
( 61trantt dfaw t Tya garif ) NW 

To 73i7betb wiroberly _ 

Jethro 
Dols 1797 
To Nancy Barron 

Hilly 
9 

1

Colo 
To 

• :,:iletred 
1.'111 7

L

7L-, 
'CIS 

..,c.L,—. - _, 
. .1 , r 

-L.-T-1J-, i?..x. 

ii.z...., -, ._._, 
i - I

u bee 
x° 

, Alsey 1 (.Z.,, R- t; ii( 0Z.3/1-0.:7 1-- c -
Das 1222_. 
T., cvnthia valo”e

I Margate: _ 
oc../._ 

- Tc 'in. tunn TTprhuirrh L.,' 

Hus  V_p Pam .11? .^ IS, *  4 44 e_ 5/ 1. Lu g Yoire MAIN  Where we% 1 nformotiVI StICW14 /Ma  ytrihnotty-

I 
I.......• 

. r. (1111.8i1114 
ar........... M 6. wikr. wrlAW 

WIWI IOW 

I.o, AD 716 

WW1 
IClH 

11.M. CEMM, 

liwk• 
MO 

C..4, 

IMP 
4 Arelin 

Tr 

1 Kitty Yates' 

2 'William Yateo 31 3 1 795 :Molt lab Booth 

3 Lewis lirrite5 
so .41 800-th 

a Hardy rAres . 1816 
t il'or.„." Rogers ../ 

Polly )1 A1'42 ; bil r57" y4 )- -'5 ; ris ri-r 7E,..; ELEZA bfA 7 1:  ADP" ygt-rer • 
RU919,190'9 NAM WI 1 1 1 loo4 Yates,. 31`• 

Basil H. Fates 3 12 181? Dolt March 31. 1795 
Chrlot000t 

&thew TySop Tatou 1819 
rAPC7
EatArererk mo lJ w-hin r1T6 .Tiny 10, 11166 

'whom &Tried 3 George 1.;. 20 5 1820 
Whirl. Vs rri.ed Nal. mhFor \ 1R1 

4 Hazy Jane 29 11 182kti 

20 5 1625 

2,Tt000rgoL 

46 V 4 14 13:1 z/3/g 7-7 

Y /21/ 1/1835

e
1
..,

7
Isla Youti r ,t_tkez___at, 
ri.V3 mit L.riA 0E711 

wirt'i MAlGtN 140-1111 Delilah Booth 

s Joseph B. 

, Martha 11 2 1824 115ARA 11  AWN 
%%to Eon 

May 27, 1794 
Elisabeth L.. 9 26 hs* 183 Chrlirtordo 

Whin Mid July 5, 1867bigoosec.17„.4c.) i1OA. Caroline 11 6 18 
1550E 

41 
 

 
 

 (65) From: Concerning Our Ancestors – 1980 by Ruth Bethea Johnson – page(s) 258, 260, 259 
Yates Family 

 

 



This Indenture made this thirteenth day of October in the year of Our Lord one thousand Eight 
Hundred and one, Between Nathan Massey of the one part, of Wake County & State of North 
Carolina and Abel Upchurch of Franklin County & State aforesaid, witnesseth that the sd Nathan 
Massey for divers goods and consideration of him hereunto moving but more Especially for and 
in consideration, hath granted bargained conveyed and confirmed & by these for himself his 
Heirs Exrs Admr and Assigns doth grant bargain convey & forever confirm, unto him the said 
Abel Upchurch his Heirs and Assigns one certain tract or parcel of Land lying and being in 
Wake County containing by Estimation Seventy five acres of Land be the same more or less 
Situated, on the South side Mokerson Creek and is bounded as follows beginning at a pine tree 
upon the bill on North side of my Spring branch in William Rays line thence along a line of 
marked trees through an old field called the Hanted (sic) Old field to the head of a bottom at two 
post oaks thence down the said bottom to the said Spring branch thence down the said Branch to 
the creek thence up the Creek to the Line, thence West to a Corner upon the said Rays line 
thence south along that line to the first station with the use woods ways waters, To have and to 
hold the said Land and premises to the sd Abel Upchurch his Heirs and assigns forever without 
the Least Suit or trouble molestation of him the said Nathan Massey his Heirs or assigns or and 
other person or persons whatever [begin p. 308] and the said Nathan Massey doth promise and 
Ingage (sic) for himself that he is at the time of the sealing these presents the true soil (sic) and 
proper owner of the sd land and that he hath in himself Good and Lawful authority to Grant 
Bargain Convey and forever confirm to him the said Abel Upchurch his heirs and assigns and 
that the sd Abel Upchurch shall Enter into have hold possess and enjoy the sd Lane with their 
and Every of their appurtenances free and clear from all manner of Incumberances whatever the 
Acquittance which shall Become due hereafter only Excepted, and the sd Nathan Massey cloth 
further and engage to warrant and Defend the title of the sd Land to him the sd Abel Upchurch 
his Heirs and assigns free from the Lawful demand of him the sd Nathan Massey his Heirs Exrs 
Admrs or assigns, or any other person whatever and that at the Reasonable Request of him the 
said Abel Upchurch his Heirs and Assigns shall advise Devise: or Require In witness hereunto 
the Nathan Massey has set his Hand and Seal this Day and year above written —

Signed in the presence of 
Sherrard Bryant Martin Jurat Nathan Massey (seal) 

his 
Nathan X Upchurch 

mark 

Wake County February Sessions 1803 

The within Deed was in Open Court duly proved by the oath of Sherrod Bryant Martin a 
subscribing witness thereto and Ordered to be registered 

S. Turner CC 

Registered in the Registers office of Wake County in Book R and page 387 the 136 April 1803 

Examd Lane Willis Hinton Regr 
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(66) “Massey Wake Co, NC Records” by Carla Tate 2004 pages 28, 29 

Cross File: Nathan Massey, Abel Upchurch, Sr, William Ray, Sherrod Bryant Masters, Nathan X 

Upchurch, S, Turner, Wills – Hinton, Reg, Wake Co, NC Deeds, Moccasin Creek 

 
DEED 

Nathan Massey to Abel Upchurch 10-13-1801 – 75Acres 
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(67) Extract of Upchurches found in: Wake Co, NC Census & Tax Lists 1830 & 1840 by Frances 
Holloway Wynne. All entries except one unidentified fall under Clans headed by 3 brothers as 
follows: [14 Upchurches mentioned] 
(1) I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan – On 1839 Census & 1830 Tax List – White Oak TSP 
(2) A. Burtis Upchurch – on 1830 & 1840 census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak TSP 
(3)  1. Abel Upchurch – on 1840 Census & 1840 Tax List – Kitts Creek District 

(4)  2. William C Upchurch – on 1840 & 1840 Tax List – Raleigh, NC 
(5) B. Hubbard Upchurch– on 1830 & 1840 census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak 
 TSP  
(6) C. Talitha Upchurch– on 1830 & 1840 census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak TSP 
(7)  1. Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr on 1840 Census & 1840 Tax List – White Oak  
  TSP 
(8) D. Gilbert Upchurch – on 1840 Census – not on 1830 or 1840 Tax List 
II. Moses Upchurch – Head of Clan – lived in Chatham Co, NC 
(9) A. Whitney Upchurch– on 1830 & 1840 census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak 
 TSP 
(10) B. Gillium Upchurch – on 1840 census – not on 1830 & 1840 Tax List 
(11)  1. Hanson Upchurch (Presumed son of Gillium Upchurch) on 1840 Census and on 
  1840 Tax List St Matthews TSP 
III. Richard Upchurch, III – Head of Clan – died 1817 Lived Franklin Co, NC 
 A. James Upchurch, VIIdied about 1835 lived Franklin Co, NC 

(12)  1. Kearney Upchurch – on 1840 Census & on Cross Roads District Tax List 

(13) Richard Upchurch not on 1830 or 1840 census; on 1840 Tax List White Oak TSP – 
presumed Richard Dillard Upchurch, Sr, son of Whitney Upchurch 
(14) William Upchurch, identity unknown, lists 493A on 1840 Tax List in Swift Creek TSP for 
Jane (Yates) Betts, widow of Barzilla Betts, Sr. 

 

 
 
(68) Deed: obtained by RPU & John Lee Upchurch, JR on 15 Oct 1990 
Franklin Co, NC  

26 May 1802 
Deed Book 12 Page 78 [mentioned in 41 page 50] 
Kinchen Strickland to John Pace 
300 acres (part in Wake Co & part in Franklin Co) Both sides of Mockerson Creek 
Adjoins: Richard Upchurch 
  James Upchurch 
  Dinane Pearce 



"'families 
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  Grave Road in Wake Co 
  Stephen Pearce 

  Nathan Upchurch 
  William Ray 
This being the land held by Elisha Strickland and given to his son Kinchen Strickland by will 
Witness: Nathan Massey 

  Isaac Strickland 
[Note: given that this record was in 1802 one can conclude that the Nathan Upchurch mentioned 
was Nathan Upchurch, I – RPU 22 Nov 2000] 
 
(69) See letter 11 Nov 1999 June Carter to RPU – Re: Cole, Upchurch & other Wake Co, NC 
folks 
Tax Records for White oak Township – Western Wake Co, NC – Acres 
 
Name   1827 1828 1829 1830 1831 1832 
Shadrack Cole, Jr 88 ¼ 4? 170? 0 - - 
Shadrack Cole, Jr1 135 ¾ 2?? 224? 204 160 - 1for R Smith heirs [vs   
         Alexander Smith?] 
Shadrack Cole, Jr2 - - 67 ½ 83 83 - 2for Happy Cole 
Shadrack Cole, Sr 125 - - - - - 
George Cole6  72 70 ½ - - - -   
Henry H Cole, II - 125 125? 125 125 ½ -    
Lemuel Cole3  - X3 - - - - 3Samuel Cole X=did not print 
Josiah Lewis  - - 100 - - - 
Lewis Berryman - - 50 - - - 
Henry Castleberry - - - - - - 
David Castleberry - - - 487 - - 
Alfred Lewis  - - - 217 217 217 
         61829 will of George Cole  
         names two sisters Mary Ann  
         Cole married George Wood;  
         Thirza Cole married --- ---  
         Brutin – lived in Chicasaw  
         Purchase (TN?). At estate  
         sale – Josiah Lewis & Alfred  
         Lewis  
 

Name    1833* 1834 1835   *1833 labeled 1834 
Hubbard Upchurch  96 165 ½ 165 ½ 
Burlip (Burtis) Upchurch 162 ½ 206 - 
Nathan Upchurch [I]  666 626 - 
Whitney Upchurch  165 ½ 



"ramilies 
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Gilbert Upchurch4  126 ½ 127 127   4This could be Gilbert, son of 
         Nathan Upchurch, I OR  
         Gilbert Bertis Upchurch, son  
         of Burtis Upchurch – RPU 
Aden [Acril] Upchurch - - - 
Mr Passmore   - 213 

Mr Passmore for  
William Passmore  - - - 
Joseph Passmore  - - - 
Brewington Passmore  - - 213 
Winston G Upchurch  - - 120 
Bucks Upchurch5    204   5Not certain who this is –  
         could be Bartlett Upchurch,  
         son of Burtis Upchurch -  
         RPU 
Able [Abel] Upchurch, son 
Of Burtis Upchurch  - - - 
 
Also in White Oak Township: 
--- --- Vaughn – listed land for heirs of Allen Lewis – 75 acres 
Gilford Lewis 
Ruffin Lewis 
 
Re: Alfred Lewis – appears once – St Marie District [St Mary’s District?] – 1834 – 475 acres 
which he sells to Benton Williams [Associated = Charles Parish, brother in law of John Leach 
Alfred’s wife = Sarah Sims, daughter of Joel Sims. Question – Why did Alfred hold 217 acres 
from estate of Shadrack Cole, [Sr] and what happened to the 217 acres. Who was Mary Ann 
Cole; Did she perhaps marry 1829 (TN) William Ferguson? 
 
All before 1827: #1 Shadrack Cole [Jr] married 10 Feb 1824 (Wake Co, NC) Elizabeth Smith; 
Bondsman Edmond Cole; #2 Shadrack Cole [Jr] appointed guardian [Court Order Book May 
1825] of Burket Smith, Esther Smith, Alsy (Osley?) Smith, Julia Smith, Ann Smith, Simon 
Smith, Catherine Smith – orphans of Alexander Smith, deceased. 2nds Cathy Martin, David 
Holland. Did Alexander Smith marry Elizabeth; Did Elizabeth marry Shadrack Cole Jr or Sr. 
Elizabeth Cole deeded land to William H Cole (Court Order Book Page 337) – proved by Willie 
Nichols 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Page 307 
Indenture between Nathan MASSEY of Woke County in the state of North Carolina and Abel UPCHURCH of 
Franklin County of the Stale aforesaid the 1317' day of October 1801_ Wrtnesseth that the said Nathan 
MASSEY for divers (diverse) goods and consideration of him hereunto moving but more especially for and in 
consideration hath granted bargained and ...forever confirm unto him the said Abel UPCHURCH 
certain tract or parcel of land hying and being in Wake County containing by estimation 75 acres of land 
..more or less situated on the south side of Mokerson (Moccasin?) Creek and is bounded as follows 

beginning at a pine tree upon the hill on (the) north side of my (?) Spring branch on William RAYs line 
thence along a fine of marked trees through an old field called Honted (Haunted?) Old Reid to the he= 
of a bottom at two past oaks thence down the said bottom to the said Spring branch thence dawn the 
said Branch to the creek thence up the creek to the line thence West to a corner post oak upon the said 
RAYs line Thence South along that line to the first station with the use (of) woods ways. (and) waters .. 
Witnessed by Sherrard Bryant MARTIN Jura' and Nathan (X) UPCHURCH Wake County and signed by 
Nathan MASSEY_ During February Sessions 1803 the within deed was in open court duly proved by the oath 
of Sherrard Bryant MARTIN a subscribing witness thereto. 
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(70) From Wake Treasures Vol 21 No 1 Winter/ Spring 2010 – 2011 
Wake Co, NC Deed Book R – pages 301 – 310 abstracted by Elaine Falt – WT pages 36 – 38 on 
page 38 one finds: 
 

 
 
Nathan Massey of Wake 75 acres in Wake to Abel Upchurch, Sr of Wake – indenture 13 Oct 
1801 – on south side of Moccasin Creek – bounded by land of William Ray. Witnessed by 
Sherrard Bryant Martin & by Nathan (X) Upchurch of Wake. Proved Feb 1803 
 
(71) From packet 22 May 1980 Ben Lane Upchurch, Sr to RPU 
The A1  A7 Section almost certainly came originally from Martha Lucy (Upchurch) Tidd. One 
portion is as follows: 
Nathan had:       Will 1835 Book 23, page 323 
Burtis 
Mackey Cole, daughter 
Gilbert  Will 1859 Book 31, page 223 named Esther and Green Berry 
Hubbard 
Acril 
Aquilla Mitchell 
Nathan Jr who died and left, Mackey Louisa, William Alvin, and Nathan 
Winston a grandson 
Tabitha, a daughter in law. Her will 1855 named Golden Almond and Mary Jane. Book 29, page 
230 
 
This passage placed in the biofile of Nathan Upchurch, I. 
[Note that Tabitha Upchurch is a daughter not a daughter in law of Nathan Upchurch, I – RPU] 
 
(72) Extract from: Wake Treasures Vol 20 No 2 Summer/ Fall 2010 – by RPU 4 Apr 2011, page 
3, Wake Co, NC Deed Book R pages 280 – 290; 284 – 285 
 



,, EN T ‘k A A) Pages 284-285 — 
James WALKER to Neff! UPCHURCH 
This indenture made 11 January 1802 between James WALKER of the State of North Carolina and 
County of Wake of the one part and Nathaniel UPCHURCH of the said state[;] witnesseth that the said 
James WALKER for . . . the sum of three hundred and twelve pounds ten shillings current money of the 
State paid to him by the said Nath'I UPCHURCH hath , .. sold ... unto the said Nath'I UPCHURCH his 
heirs and assignees forever a certain tract of land in the county aforesaid on both sides of White Oak 
Creek beginning at a white oak on said creek thence West two hundred and sixty four poles on White 
Oak to a red oak thence S 276 [poles] to a pine thence East three hundred and eighty poles to a small 
oak and from thence along a fine of marked trees to the first station containing four hundred and eighty 
acres granted by the State of No. Carolina to Nath'I UPCHURCH reference being had to a grant will more 
fully appear. 

Witnesses: 
Gideon GOODWIN rY
Matthew STRICKLAND 
Arch WILLS 

.... r NJ 

Signed James WALKER 

Deed proved in open court during February sessions 1803 by the oath of Gideon GOODMAN Jnr.. a 
subscribing witness thereto. 

`'Families. 
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(73)  See letter 12 Sep 1968 William Kendrick Upchurch, Sr to Calvin Kelly Upchurch 
In this letter William Kendrick Upchurch, Sr reports that he finds J W Upchurch in Wake Co, 
NC as a grandson of Nathan Upchurch – Hence: 
I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan 
 A. --- --- --- 
  1. John Winston Upchurch 
 
[Note: I do not have such a grandson of Nathan Upchurch, I in my records of this family as of 14 
Feb 1992 – RPU] 
See Nathan Upchurch, I biofile – input about 1980 Etta Bell Lewter to RPU 
 “Deed 16 Aug 1816 – To Winston Upchurch for natural love and affection from Nathan 
Upchurch – witness: Gilbard Upchurch [Gilbert Upchurch]” 
 
Note: My recollection is that somewhere Winston Upchurch is referred to as a grandson of 
Nathan Upchurch, I – RPU 14 Jun 2005 
 
(74) Updated RPU communication on the name of the wife of Nathan Upchurch, I – 14 May 
2004 
A. An analysis of the issue was previously published in the Upchurch Bulletin, Vol 17 No 3 July 
1996. 
B. The 1894 Franklin Co, NC will of John Butler identifies his daughter as Agathy (Butler) 
Upchurch. One Agatha Upchurch, wife of Nathan Upchurch, I is reported to have died in Wake 
Co, NC in 1833 at age 69 (hence born 1764). Tentatively it is assumed that the Agathy of 1794 
and the Agathy of 1833 are the same. If this is so, Nathan Upchurch, I born 1759 is the only 



IX. REFERENCE MATERIALS 

A. A REVIEW OF THE BOOK "ABSTRACTS OF VITAL RECORDS FROM 
RALEIGH. NORTH CAROLINA NEWSPAPERS - 1830-1839" (Volume III) 
(In two parts) Compiled by Lois Smathers Neal. Printed 1993. 

) 
Entry 6117 reports that on 19 MAY 1833 Mrs. Agatha Upchurch, wife of Nathan 

Upchurch, died of cancer in Wake Co., NC in the 69's rear of her age (hence she was born 

about 1764). 
This report is a complete puzzle to us and we hope someone will come forward with 

some answers. 

The only known Nathan U. to have been of the right age to have had a wife born in 
1764 was Nathan U. I (XID 78)- Head of Upchurch Clan No.3. He was born about 1759. 
He did not die until 1835 and at that time was living in Wake Co., NC and based on his 
WILL we presume his wife had predeceased him. So far all of this fits for Agatha to have 
been his wife. The problem is that we already have a wife for Nathan U. I (XID 78) and her 
name has been thought to be nee: Mackey Johnson (XID79). It is thought that Mackey 
died in 1831. It is therefore possible that Mackey died in 1831 and that in due course 
Nathan U. I md. Agatha and that shortly thereafter in 1833 she died. At this stage there is 
nothing but speculation and the outline of the possibility that this sequence could have 
taken place. 

Nathan U. I (XID 78) did have a son Nathan U. II (XID 85) but by all indication this 
son was too young to have been married to Agatha. In any case, Nathan U. U (XID 85) and 
his wife (believed to be Martha ) were having children from 1825 to 1830 at which time 
Agatha would have been 61-66 years of age and beyond her child bearing years. 
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Upchurch by the name of Nathan available to have married an Agatha Butler by 1794 in Franklin 

Co, NC. 

C. The Butler/ Upchurch connection presumed by the marriage of Agatha Butler and Nathan 

Upchurch, I is reinforced by another Butler/ Upchurch connection in that Elizabeth Thaney 

Butler, another daughter of John Butler, is known to have married James Upchurch, VII, a 

nephew of Nathan Upchurch, I and a son of Richard Upchurch, III. 

D. The wife of Nathan Upchurch, I has also been referred to as Mrs Mackey Upchurch – 

possibly nee Mackey Johnson. At present it does not seem that Nathan Upchurch, I had 2 wives 

– Agatha and Mackey. The best explanation is that his wife was nee Agatha Mackey Butler or 

Mackey Agatha Butler. The prospect of Mackey being nee Johnson has always been speculative. 

E. Need to resolve the issue as to whether the wife of Nathan Upchurch, I died in 1831 or 1833. 

 
(75) Upchurch Bulletin Vol 17 No 3 Jul 1996 pages 119, 121, 123 

This extract placed in biofiles of: Nathan Upchurch, I, John Butler, Agatha Butler, Mackey 

Upchurch (Mrs) 

 

 



There is one other Agathy, wife of an Upchurch male, that appears in our records. 
In a WILL written about 1794 in Franklin Co., NC, one John Butler names several 
children, including two daughters who married Upchurch males. One of these is Elizabeth 
Thaney (Butler) U. (XID 994), born about 1770, who is known to have married James U. 
VII (XID 67) - Head of the Richard U. HUJames U. VII Subclan (XID 63/67). The other 
daughter was identified in the WILL as Agathy U. (more completely identified as Agathy 
(Butler) U. Given the date of the WILL (presumably indicating John Butler to be of 
advanced age) and the known approximate birth date of Elizabeth Thaney Butler (namely 
about 1770) we can readily speculate that the daughter Agathy mentioned in the WILL 
could possibly have been born in 1764 and thus could have been one and the same as the 
Agatha who died in 1833. 

Given the known ages and geographical distribution of the Upchurch males in the 
1750-1800 era, it is almost a certainty that the Agatha/Agathy female(s) mentioned above 
would have married to a son or a grandson of Richard U. II (XID 152) who settled in the 
Moccasin Creek area of Franklin Co., NC in 1755. Yet, a stepwise examination of the 
records seems to eliminate all of the sons and grandsons because of age or other known 
marriages. 

The prospects which appear dimly to our imagination are as follows: 

1. Nathan U. I did not marry a Mackey Johnson but instead married an Agatha(Agathy) 
Butler who Was born about 1764 and died in 1833. 

2. The 1333 newspaper article erred in reporting that the late Agathy U. had been 

married to Nathan U. I and she was actually married to an Upchurch male of a 

different name. 

3. Nathan U. I was married to Mackey Johnson from about 1779 until about 1831 
and then to Agatha (Butler ?) from about 1832 until her death in 1833. 

4. There was another Nathan U who would have been old enough to have married 

an Agathy Enact: by 1794 and to have outlived her passing in 1833. 

Perhaps there are other convoluted prospects but the four given illustrate that help is very 
much needed to sort out this puzzle. 

Although the evidence that Mackey Johnson was the wife of Nathan U. I is frail in 

nature, we would need some reasonable basis for casting her aside. The DAR records sb•]ss 

that Nathan U. I was married to a Mackey but no basis for this is given. The book 

"Some Colonial and Revolutionary Families of North Carolina", Volume II, compiled by 

Marilu Burch Smallwood and published in 1969 is more explicit. On page 356 for Nathan 

U. I it reports: "Revolutionary Soldier Nathan Upchurch born in VA in 1759...died 1835 
in Wake County (NC), and married in 1780 Miss Mackey, who died in 1831." It appears 

that this information came originally from Mrs. J.C.L. Harris, Sr., nee: Florence Caroline 

U. (1850-1940)(X1D 621), a great granddaughter of Nathan U. I. West in her book 

UPCHURCH FAMILY on page 79 reports "Apparently Mackey (Johnson) Upchurch, wife 

of Nathan had died before 1835 as she was not mentioned in his Will." West also states 

that Nathan set-Ned in the Revolution in 1780 and "He married Mackey Johnson during 

this same year." She does not state the source of this information. She does report that 

Nathan U. I purchased 150 acres of land on the waters of Moccasin Creek in Wake Co., NC 

from Julius Johnson (Wake Co., NC Deed Book HIS4 recorded March Term of Court 

1787). From tiiis citation wr base long hypothesiird that Mackey Johnson was the 
daughter ofJulius Johnson. The prospects that Nathan U. I married a Miss Mackey are 
enhanced by the fact that this couple named a daughter Mackey U. and a granddaughter 
%%35 also named Mackey. 

For the moment, this matter rests. 
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(76) Establishment of primary biofiles for several names or possible names encountered in an 
attempt to identify the name of the wife of Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan. 
 
Julius Johnson – is the primary biofile for the individual with whom Nathan Upchurch, I had 
interactions in the 1780 – 1800 era. His name is being cross referenced as Julius Johnston and as 
Julian Johnson & Julian Johnston. 

 
Mackey Upchurch – is the primary biofile for the wife of Nathan Upchurch, I filed as Mackey 
Upchurch (Mrs), she being possibly nee Mackey Johnson, nee Mackey Johnston or nee Mackey 
Butler. 
 
Agatha Butler is the primary biofile for the wife of Nathan Upchurch, I, she being also known 
as Agatha Upchurch (Mrs). 
 
(77) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes – Book IV 1797 – 1800; Book page = *; Weynette 
Parks Haun page = **  
530* 363** 21 Jun 1798 
  A Bill of Sale from Sion Beckworth to Nathan Upchurch [Nathan Upchurch, I].  
  Proved by James Bolton 
 
(78) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes – Book VI 1804 – 1807; Book page = *; Weynette 
Parks Haun page = ** 
27* 319** Wed 22 Feb 1804 
  A deed from Harris Williams to Meede Rogers proved by Nathan Upchurch  
  [Nathan Upchurch, I]; A deed from William Strickland to Isham Rogers proved  
  by Nathan Upchurch [Nathan Upchurch, I]. 
206* 142** Thur 22 Aug 1805 
  Buckner Upchurch with one poll is reported insolvent for the year 1804 per the  
  Tax Collector. 
225* 161** Tue 24 Dec 1805 
  A deed from George Dodd to Joseph Wheeler proved by Gillum Upchurch 
240* 176** Mon 17 Feb 1806 
  A deed from Buckner Upchurch to Burwell Bel proved by William W Bell 
352* 15** Tue 17 Feb 1807 
  Nathan Upchurch [Nathan Upchurch, I] appointed to serve on Jury of Wake Co,  
  NC Superior Court 
366* 29** Mon 18 May 1807 

  A deed from Joseph Wheeler, Jr to Gillam Upchurch proven by Moses Upchurch 
  A deed from Nathaniel Jones, Esquire, Sheriff to Moses Upchurch was in open  
  court duly acknowledged 
 
 



BASTARDY BONDS AND RECORDS (Part 10) 
Contirued from Vol. III, No. 2 

abstracted by Madlyn Jamison 

FROM CR 099.102.1, Folder 1823-1826. [NOTE: Three 1818 Bastardy Records were found in this file and are 
presented first.] 

6. TABITHA UPCHURCH/ AGAWS/AGERS? 

de• 
RECEIPT. M' Benjamin S. KING Sir please to pay Nathan UPCHIJR_CIL;Ten Dollars that AG.AWS? 
pade in the office for me for begattin one Child on my boddey and this order shall be your recpt? for the 
Sam_ this 21 of April 1823 signed: Tabatha (mark) UPCHURCH Gilbard UPCHURCH 

STRICTLAND, E Estate sale R. 2 Jul 1797 p 197 
Buyers: Hardy GRIFFIN, Jacob STRICTLAND, Isaac STRICTLAND 
James B LEE, Brassel STRICTLAND, Wm SEAGROVES, John MAR-
TIN, #spim UPCHURCH, Joshua CONE, Josiah CRUDUP, Wm GOOD-
SON, James FERREL, Benjn WHEELER, Joseph HOPKINS, Obediah 
STRICTLAND, Rig id MASSEY, Nathan BAGWELL, Wm RICHARDS, 
Nathan UPCHURCH,Matthew STRICTLAND, Israel PREVETT, Wm 
BAGWELL, John CARRELL, Mossess PENDEGRASS, John CARPENTER 
Mosess UPCHURCH, JAgms_UPCRURCR, Richar4 UPCHURCH, John 
PACE, Robert NORRIS, Stephen THOMLINSON, Dread JONES, 
Charles UPCHURCH, Abel STRICTLAND, Joseph NORRIS. 
Admr.: Isaac STRICTLAND 

51 

 

 
 

 
(79) From: Wake Treasures Vol 3 No 3 Fall 1993 pages 29 – 33 

 

 

I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan 

 A. Gilbert Upchurch 

 B. Tabitha Upchurch 

  1. Martha Jane Upchurch born about 1821 

Note: Tabitha Upchurch had 2 children out of wedlock – one in 1815 and one about 1821. The 

above $10 has to represent the second child and could have been one of several ongoing 

payments by the father of Martha Jane Upchurch. More clarity/ detail is desired on Agaws/ 

Agers?? – RPU 

 
(80) From “Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, Settlements of Estates 1771 – 1802 Wake 

Co, NC” by Frances Holloway Wynne 1985, page 124, Book D. 

 

 

 
 
 



NOVEMBER TERM 1806 

Samuel BALDWIN vs. Elisha [CAIN] and Absolem CAINof Chatham Co. 
Amount: £ 3-3 
Date: 30 August 1805 
Summoned for the Plaintiff: Abner BALDWIN 
Magistrates: B. LIGHTFOOT (Chatham Co.), E PRIDE [Wake] 
Constable: Myrick HOWARD 
Levied on 580 acres of land of Elisha CAIN adjoining John SCOTT, William WARD. 
NathanUMllacjeJethro YATES 

MAY TERM 1807 

Absalom CAIN vs. Elisha CAIN of Chatham Co. 
Amount E 29-15 
Date: 25 October 1806 
Magistrates: J. WILLIAMS, Anthony ARMSTEAD, Wright KIRBY, Justices in 
Chatham Co., E PRIDE of Wake 
Levied on land adjoining Nathan U_PCHURCIeWm. WARD, Jethro YATES where 
Reuben SCOTT lives, 480 acres 

AUGUST TERM 1808 

Wm. CAIN, assignee of Hardy CAIN vs. Elisha CAIN of Chatham Co. 
Amount 20 
Date: 17 May 1808 
Magistrates: Oliver PRINCE of Chatham Co., Inc' G. RENCHER, J.P. [of Wake] 
Constable: Wyatt HARWARD 
Levied on 500 acres on White Oak Creek joining the lands of Wm. WARD, Nathan 
UPCHURCWhnd John SCOTT 

Allied/t;t. 
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(81) Wake County, NC Levy Dockets 1805 – 1815  

From: Wake Treasures Vol 11 (No 2) Summer/ Fall 2001 – Pages 24 – 42; Wake County 

Genealogical Society 

Note: The only Upchurch name to appear is that of Nathan Upchurch, I – as shown below: 

 

 
(82) See letter 17 Mar 2002 Aileen Irwin to RPU 

The 1810 Wake Co, NC Tax List shows Nathan Upchurch had 268 acres + 3 polls. 

 



.+, 
Allied~.t,. 

`~"Tamilies 

53 
 

 
 

(83) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, Settlement of Estates – Vol II, 1802 – 1812, Wake 
Co, NC – Frances Holloway Wynne [Book 8]  
Pages 95, 96 
John Whitaker  County Trustee account Aug 1808  p 93 
15 Aug 1808. Paid: David S Goodloe for goal 
Simon Turner  Richard Smith  Tingnall Jones  David Ruth 

Richard Woodward Isaac Hutchins  Henry Hinton  William Scott 
William Brown Dempsey Blake Archibald Wills William Hill 
Elhannon Nutt  Nathl Jones (con) Burwell Perry 
 
County Court juror tickets: 
William Love  Thomas Alston Urias Collins  Wm Hutchins 
Henry Hinton  Jesse Powell  William Turner Wm Atkins 
Robert Powell  William Daniel Alexander Myatt James Fort 
Azel Clifton  Caswell Powell David Turner  Silas Green 
Nicholas Atkins  John Kimbrough Corbell Woodward Joseph Alley 
Isaac Hutchins  Thomas Busbee    John Walton 
Josiah Atkins  Henry Rhodes  Samuel High  John Moore 
Hutchins Atkins William Martin David Fowler  Job Rogers 
William Walton Henry Cooke  Joseph Ross  Asa Pearson 
Andrew Hartsfield Allen W Davis William Fowler Jas Jones 
Littlejohn Utley John Hartsfield James Robertson Thomas Dean 
John S Raboteau Benjamin Thompson Preston Pearson Ica Atkins 
Harmon House  Young Allen   Henry Cocke  John Green 
Aaron Rogers   Burwell Perry  Absalom Alston Cade Alford 
William Phillips  Joseph Allen  Edmond Lane   Tiller Ship 
William Hutchins Mark Barker  Francis Phillips Acril Myatt 
Benton Powell  Stephen Haywood Jacob Bledsoe  Levi Jones 
Benjamin Clark Ozias Vincent  Wm Fort  Ewell Watts 
Michael Duskin James Kimbrough Hardy Jones  Jesse Gill 
Burwell Bell  Batt Fowler  Nicholas Lewis Joel Lane 
Moses Hutchins John Utley Jr  Jesse Ferrell  David Allen 
Hardiman Dunn John Lane  John Nichols  John Rhodes 
Willie Fennell  William Ward  Josiah Allen  Charles King 
James Nutt  Burwell Simms Southwood Olive 
 
County Superior Court juror tickets: 

William Love  William Boylan Micajah Hill  Mark Cooke 
Burwell Sims  Nathan Upchurch Drury Horton  E Myatt 
Richard Jones   Levi Jones  John Smith Sr  J Utley 
Freeman Crenshaw Willie Fennell  Jesse Powell  Martin Nall 
Peleg Rogers  Isham Olive   William Wynn  Nathan Ivey 
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James Robertson William Turner Joseph Brasfield Duke Skelton 
James Brasfield James Coman  Patrick Terrell  Little J Utley 
William Fowler Samuel Alley  William Shaw 
 
Taxes of 542,813 ½ acres; 4082 polls. For strays: 
William Pope Jr John Myatt  Isham Utley  Simon Turner 

Comm: M Cooke, Wm Peck, Wm Scott 
  
(84) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, Settlement of Estates – Vol II, 1802 – 1812, Wake 
Co, NC – Frances Holloway Wynne [Book 8] 
Page 109 
Jones, Tingnall Jr, dec’d Estate Sale Feb 1809 page 417 
Buyers 22 Sep 1808: 
Peggy Jones widow Moses Upchurch Thos Ward   Britain Jones 
Aaron Johnston Dempsey Blake Henry Sears  George Barbee 
Simon Jeffreys Jr M D Jeffreys  Thos Lutor  Thomas Hudson 
Merrill Beasley Nicholas Perry  Henry Magehee Willis McDade 
Reuben Whitehead Redding Jones  James Harwood James Goodwin 
Christopher Barbee Thomas Morris William Ward 
Sterling Beasley James Bawcom Fanning Jones 
Buyer 18 Nov 1808: 
Marmaduke Jeffreys Nathan Upchurch Redding Jones  Henry Sears 
Harmon Strickland Joel Bird  Fanning Jones  William Ward 
Reuben Whited Peggy Jones widow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



622 James BAUCOM, born about 1760 at Wake Co., 
North Carolina. 

• James BAUCOM married Sarah "Sally" ROGERS on 
30 January 1780 at Johnton Co., North Carolina. 
The bondsman was Green Rogers. 

Sally was the daughter of Isham Rogers and 
wife Prudence, Isham wrote his will on 14 
November 1804 in Wake County; it was probated in 
the same month. He mentioned wife Prudence, sons ,
Green, Mede. Benazer and Cody. daughters Lucy 
Wadson and Sarah Baucom, son-in-law James Railcar'', 
and grandsons Willie Baucom, James Baucom and 
Isham Penny Rogers, son of Benazer Rogers. The
executors were Mede Rogers and Benazer Rogers. 
The witnesses were J.C. Brantley and Nathan 
Upchurch.. -- 

They had the following children: 

643 i Willie BAUCOM, born about 1782 
at North Carolina. 

644 ii James BAUCOM, born about 1784 
at North Carolina. 

• James BAUCOM married Sucky HARWOOD on 12 
November 1806 at Wake Co., North Carolina. The 
bondsman was Cordie N. Rogers 

A 
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(85) From “Richard Arrow Smith & His Descendants of Wake Co, NC” (58, page 178) 

 
[Note: One assumes the will of Isham Rogers was written in the Green Level Area of Wake Co, 

NC and thus places Nathan Upchurch there on 14 Nov 1804 – RPU] 

 
Family relationship from above: 

I. John Baucom married Rachel --- --- 

 A. James Baucom born circa 1760 (Wake Co, NC) 

 Married 30 Jan 1780 (Johnston Co, NC) Sarah Rogers “Sally”  

 Bondsman: Green Rogers 

  1. Willie Baucom born circa 1782 (NC) 

  2. James Baucom born circa 1784 (NC) 

  Married 12 Nov 1806 (Wake Co, NC) Sukey Harwood 

  Bondsman: Cordie Rogers 

 
I. Isham Rogers 

Married Prudence --- 

Will written 14 Nov 1804 in Wake Co, NC and probated in same month. 

Witnesses: J C Brantley & Nathan Upchurch, I 

Will mentions wife Prudence --- --- and children & grandchildren: 

 A. Green Rogers 
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 B. Mede Rogers [executor] 
 C. Benayar Rogers [executor] 
  1. Isham Penny Rogers 
 D. Cody Rogers 
 E. Lucy Rogers married --- Wadson 
 F. Sarah Rogers married James Baucom     

  1. Willie Baucom 
  2. James Baucom 
 
(86) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes Book II 1787 – 1792; Book page = *; Weynette Parks 
Haun page = ** 
[Note: At some date in 1787 present day Moccasin Creek area was shifted from Wake Co to 
Franklin Co; hence some of the Upchurch entries for Book II Wake Co may be in present day 
Franklin Co – RPU]  
Book II contained 8 entries in which one or more Upchurch names appeared, In 2 of these entries 
a larger group of names appeared as show below: 
 
20* 330** 4 Jun 1787 Nathan Upchurch is one of 22 people authorized to lay off a road (in  
  present day Franklin Co, NC) 
 
Ordered that a Road be laid off from the end of the Road that leads from Smithfield to Wake 
county Line to Pettiepool Masseys ford on Mockerson Creek at Franklin line and that the 
following persons or any Twelve of them be a Jury to lay off said Road (towit) 
James Bolton  Josiah Crudope Robert Chamber James Butler 
Nathan Strickland Joseph Strickland Zedrick Massey Hezekiah Massey 
John Bagwell  Burwell Carpenter James Morphus John Pullin 
Othal? Green?  David Filgoe  Benjamin Burnn Israel Privith 
Wm Privith  Nathan Upchurch Daniel Bagwell Thomas Pullem 
Abner Strickland John Bunn or any twelve of them lay of Said Rode. Issued. 
 
55* 434** Tue after 1st Mon Sep 1790 Nathan Upchurch is one of 16 people authorized to 
alter/ create a road from Franklin Co Line 
 
Sundry Inhabitants of Wake having Petitioned for a Road leading &c, from Franklin County line 
&c. ordered that said Road be altered and that the following Jury alter the same to wit,  
   James Butler  Benjn. Bunn  James Bunn 
Joseph Strickland Federick Massey Nathan Strickland Burwell Carpenter 

Hezekiah Massey Daniel Bagwell Nathan Upchurch Elisha Strickland 
William Massey Israel Previtt  Sampson Strickland John Pendergrass and 
Bennit Boddie or any twelve of them. 
 
[Note: that 10 of the names in the 1787 list also appear in the 1790 list] 
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(87) Wake Treasures Vol 1 No 2 Summer 1991 
Customers of the William Hill General Merchandising Store – Raleigh, NC (1806 – 1808). 
[circa 2500 customers listed] 
Nathen Upchurch [Nathan Upchurch, I] is listed as a customer on 28 Nov 1806 
 

(88) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes Book III 1793 – 1796; Book page = *; Weynette Parks 
Haun page = ** 
 
51* 345*8 Wed after the first Mon of Jun 1793 
  In the suits the Court Martial against William Bagwell same against Dempsey 
  51-345 
  Dempsey Jordan, same against Hezekiah Massey, same against John Reynolds,  
  same against Charles Upchurch and the same against Frederick Strickland in  
  which several suits Pleas in Abatement were Pleaded and at this Sessions deemed  
  insufficient and overruld and on Motion of Bromfield Ridley Esquire Attorney for 
  the Plaintiff in those several Suits it is adjudged by the Court that the Plaintiff  
  recover from the said several Defendants full Costs up to this time of overruling  
  those several Pleas including the Costs of this Court. 
 
[Needs clarification – RPU] 
 
256* 87** Tue 22 Sep 1795 
  A deed from Elisha Strickland to Nathan Upchurch proved by James Upchurch  
  [Nathan Upchurch, I & James Upchurch, V] 
(89) From: Abstracts of Vital Records from Raleigh, North Carolina Newspapers 1830 – 1839 
Vol III Part 2 page 457 
 
6117 Upchurch, D. On the 19th ult., of cancer… Mrs Agatha Upchurch, wife of Nathan 
Upchurch, of this county, in the 69th year of her age. … -(communicated). RaNCSw Fri 7 June 
1833 3:5./ 
 
Agatha 69 in 1833 hence born about 1764 
 
Note this Nathan Upchurch may or may not be Nathan Upchurch, I, Head of Clan and the 
Agatha Upchurch may or may not be Agatha Butler, daughter of John Butler. See Upchurch 
Bulletin Vol 17 No 3 (Jul 1996) for an analysis of this situation. 

 
(90) See letter 16 Sep 1990 Jessie Ruth Baucom to RPU 
Wayne Co, NC 1831 – Winston Upchurch – Calvin Coor, former guardian, and Nathan 
Upchurch present guardian, 22 Feb 1831  Signed John C Crawford 
Witness: Jesse Whitley    John Kennedy, Nathan Upchurch 



I- 7-  LOOK HERE . 
..-- 

EW days since, a Negro Man called at the 
tt  house of the subscriber, living four miles 
south-east of Raleigh, and enquired the way to 
Smithfield, stating that his name WAS BEN, that 
he belonged to Mr, Nathan Upchurch of Chat-
ham, and that his master had hirei him to some 
one ia Smithfield. On questioning him closely, 

• it was very evident that he had runaway, which 
supposition became confirmed by his subseq
conduct. Being asked for his post, he said 
had lost it a short distance back on the
which he came, but would go and find it. I of-
fered to accompany him, but he said he woukl 
leave his bundle, and soon return. He deposit-
ed his bundle in my yalgi started oft in se.arth 
of hitgass and I accom d him on horseback. 
As soon howeAr as we reached the woods, he 
darted off •And I have nat since seen him. 

His kw 
tides of 
ticed 
the 
T 

e contained a number of valuable ar. 
the chief of a hich are here no. 
that tit may meet the eyes of 

am c 
a. livered one hiving a right 

they were stolen.' t  

tc, on their-paying for this adv-ta 
foie consist of a Wm mint bag 
worst;  UP •I # wt.prelfas, chte si,114 t a other cotton ; 
a p:gie of asaitiett pantaloons, faahiciasbty made . 
two pair Ake cotton, du. ; a cambric shirt sod 
t No cotton shirts ; a nic4 twili'd While FOUndile,
bout.4 a•hlack silk and a white MacMillan vest ; 
a fur bat hail worst 4 sew orravans ar.4.1kc. 

' . JAMBS BllYi 

i . Whisesenty,4sibe 12. ' 114 if 
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(91) 29 Feb 2016  

This item surfaced by Jay Buck while perusing Newpapers.com online. Appears to be new to 

RPU files. Preserved in Dropbox. 

 
World Collection 

The Raleigh Register (Raleigh, North Carolina) Thu, Jul 15, 1830 Page 

https://newscomwc.newspapers.com/image/58172113 

Copyright © 2016 Newspapers.com. All Rights Reserved. 

Downloaded on Feb 29, 2016 
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Look here! 
A few days since, a Negro Man called at the house of the subscriber, living four miles south-east 
of Raleigh, and enquired the way to Smithfield, stating that his name was BEN, that he belonged 
to Mr. Nathan Upchurch of Chatham, and that his master had hired him to some one in 
Smithfield. On questioning him closely, it was very evident that he had runaway, which 

supposition became confirmed by his subsequent conduct. Being asked for his pass, he said he 
had lost it a short distance back to the road which he came, but would go and find it. I offered to 
accompany him, but he said he would leave his bundle, and soon return. He deposited his bundle 
in my yard and started off in search of his pass and I accompanied him on horseback. As soon 
however as we reached the woods, he darted off and I have not since seen him. 
 His bundle contained a number of valuable articles of clothing, the chief of which are 
here noticed, with a hope that they may meet the eyes of the owner, for I am confident they were 
stolen. They will be delivered to any one having a right to demand them, on their paying for this 
advertisement. They consist of a blue cloth coat, half worn, two Umbrellas, one silk, the other 
cotton; a pair of cassinett pantaloons, fashionably made; two pair white cotton, do.’ A cambric 
shirt and two cotton shirts; a nice twill’d white roundabout; a black silk and a white Marseilles 
vest; a fur hat half worn; a case of razors, &c, &c. 
James Bryan 
Wake county June 12   85f 
 

 
(92) See notes of RPU visit 19 Sep 1988 with John Read Upchurch 
State Records of North Carolina Vol XXII – acts of 1818, 1832 as reported by Secretary of State 
to Congress in 1835, page 587 
 1580 Nathan Upchurch Print 
 1577 Moses Upchurch Print 
 
(93) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes Book VII 1808 – 1811; Book page = *; Weynette 
Parks Haun page = ** 
139* 233** Mon 20 Feb 1809 
  A deed from William Ray to Abel Upchurch [Abel Upchurch, Sr] was proven by  
  William High. 
148* 242** Tue 21 Feb 1809 
  A deed from Tempy Wood to Jesse Byrd was proven by Burgess Upchurch  
  [Burtis Upchurch] 
215* 25** Wed 23 Aug 1809 

  A deed from Nathan Upchurch [Nathan Upchurch, I] to Matthew Strickland  
  proven by Nathan Massey 
284* 94** Thur 22 Feb 1810 
  John Pace to the use of Buckner Upchurch vs John P Strickland & Matthew  
  Strickland. Judgment rendered heretofore, on motion of Plaintiff by his Attorney  
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  H. Seawell, Esquire, Judgment and Securities. Exon. To issue. This money to be  
  paid into office 
  [needs clarification – RPU] 
334* 144** Wed 22 Aug 1810 
  John Upchurch was reported by John Robertson to be among about 2 dozen  
  named individuals as insolvent – However, after his name was written “removed”. 

  Districts are named but the insolvents are not linked to Districts. [Assume this  
  John Upchurch is John Upchurch, VII – RPU] 
 
(94) National Society Sons of the American Revolution – Membership Directory – 1993 (55) 
Upchurch listings: 
Members (page 389)      Ancestors (page 553) 
Upchurch, Thomas J, Jr., 109-455; TX;   Upchurch, Nathan 
3310 1-40 W Julian, Amarillo, TX 79102   Harris, Rev. Charles Upchurch 
 
 
(95) Cross file: Nathan Upchurch, I and Wake Co, NC Streams: Deep Bottom Branch; Flat 
Branch; Clark Branch; Turner Creek; Jack Branch; White Oak Creek; Batchelor 
Map product of John Lee Upchurch, Jr.  
Property of Nathan Upchurch I, his children and Neighbors 1800 – 1840 
North Carolina, Wake County, Green Level Community 
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A. Property of Nathan Upchurch I and Neighbors - Green Level 
Community, Wake County, NC. 

Researched and written by John Lee Upchurch, Jr., a 
of Nathan U. I, Revolutionary War Soldier. 

ggggs 

The stories of Nathan U. I raising his family in the Green Level 
area of Wake County proved accurate since the existing Green Level 
Church is almost centered on the tract described by Nathan in his WILL 
as "the tract of land where on I now live", Tract la of the attached 
map. (See WILL in UPCHURCH BULLETIN, Vol. 1, Number 1, dated JAN 1980, 
page 31). 

When determining the location of the lands where Nathan U. lived 
during the period from about 1800 until his death in 1835 the WILL was 
the base instrument, with the deeds of the adjoining properties supporting 
the WILL description. 

The tract of land referenced on the map as 1 is the Land claimed by 
or deeded to Nathan U. with the referenced letter suffix indicating 
subdivision by WILL or by deed referenced in the Deed Index or the 
descriptive text. 

No acquisition deeds for Nathan U. were found prior to year 1819. 
This was probably because in 1832 a fire destroyed 18 irreplacable 
Deed Books in a Wake County Courthouse fire. The books destroyed were not 
consecutive so some of the old deeds are available. 

The William Ward property (5) referred to in the WILL and which was 
located east of Nathan U. has one division which can be traced directly 
from the 1800 period to the present day owner. (Present day Tax Hap 
541 Tract 4). The Ward property did not change hands during Nathan's 
life time so no reference to Nathan U. property was made on the east side. 
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The William Ward property (5) referred to in the WILL and which was 
located east of Nathan U. has one division which can be traced directly 
from the 1800 period to the present day owner. (Present day Tax Map 
541 Tract 4). The Ward property did not change hands during Nathan's 
life time so no reference to Nathan U. property was made on the east side. 

The John Scott property (4) located north of Nathan U. land was acquired 
on MAY 5, 1794 and did not mention Nathan U. land. This Scott tract is 
not plotted on the map because the original purchase does not coincide 
with later divisions. On NOV 18, 1805 John Scott divided his property 
and gave it to his two sons with the dividing line being - "the new road 
that leads from Henry Berly's to where Upchurch now lives". Subsequent 
deeds made reference to Nathan ❑.'s line and the WILL referred to Byrd's 
line and John Scott's line all being the original property of John Scott. 

On the west side of the Nathan U. property the line was described in the 
WILL, "Beginning at the Flat branch on John Scott's line and running 
south with the meandering of said branch to Fuller's line" was located by 
a work note on Wake County Tax Map 512 which indicated a short segment of this 
line as "Flat Branch Line". On OCT 1806 Hoses Upchurch purchased land 
(2) and made reference in his deed to "a red oak in Nathan U.'s line 
thence south with said land to Jones Corner" (3). This was along the flat 
branch but was not mentioned by this name in the Moses U. deed. Do JAN 20, 
1798 John Scott bought a tract of land (not plotted on the map) south of 
and adjoining the Jones tract (3) and located north of a road and, "Beginning 
at a pine north of the road". This corner, while the property description 
partially conflicts with the Moses U. property of 1806, appears to be the 
beginning point for the portion ❑f Nathan's WILL where he gave Tabitha U. 

51 

property, "beginning at the Flat branch in John Scott's line and running 
south " (lc ad). This description "Beginning at a Flat branch in 
John Scott's line", used twice in Nathan U. WILL, are two separate locations 
along the same branch. 

Willie J. Fuller owned the land (8s) adjacent to and south of the 
Nathan U. property. Na acquisition deed was found for the Fuller property 
which was probably owned by the Fuller family from before the time Nathan U. 
moved into the community until he died. The location of the property line 
between Upchurch and Fuller was in dispute and was revealed in deed trans-
actions after Nathan Ws dantbridein the "Upchurch stubbornness' was not 
prevailing. 

Deeds were found in Nathan U.'s name for the purchase and sale of several 
tracts of land southeast of the Green Level Church. These tracts were adjoining 
and the plotting could not be accomplished by the individual deeds because of 
the poor descriptions and the Fuller line dispute but as a group the plotting 
was done in accordance with Nathan U.'s claims. 

Other tracts purchased or owned by Nathan U.'s children are plotted 
where the locations have been determined. Burtis U. bought bought tract 2c, 
Hubbard U. bought tracts 9a, 9b and 9c as shown on the inset which is located 

approximately 3 miles directly east of Green Level Church and Gilbert V. 
sold tract 7a, 3 years before he died. Burtis U. bought another tract which 
has not been located but believed to be south of Clark's Branch. Edmund Cole, 
husband of Mackey U., sold a tract ❑f 168 acres on 1=20-1824 which has not 
been located. 

No holdings for Nathan U. I have been found away from the hone place. 
No sales have been found made Co anyone other than family members. 
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Index to Deeds Nathsn Upchurch I and Neighbors 
Beginning 1794 

Entry Book Page Name Date of 
Transaction 

Date 
Recorded 

Nap 
Reference 

Acres 

1 iq 53/54 J. Babb to John Scott 1-20-1798 7-10-1799 Not plotted 
2 T 136/137 Nicholas Perry to 5-5-1794 3-21-1806 Not plotted 

John Scott 
3 I 293/294 John Scott to 11-18-1805 9-23-1806 4a 

Joseph Scott 
4 T 3/6 John Scott to 11-18-1805 10- T-1806 4b 

Rubin Scott 
5 U 122 Sheriff to Moses U. 6-25-1807 2 300 
6 Y 16/17 Joseph Scott to 2-17-1811 3-15-1814 4t 

WD. Scarbourgh 
7 Y 374/375 Rubin Scott to 2-8-1809 3-26-1815 4b 

Jesse Byrd 
8 1 24 Nathan U. I to 8-16-1816 10-22-1816 lb 120 

Winston G. U. 
9 2 1/1 Moses U. to 9-4-1808 4-20-1818 2 300 

Gilliam U. 
10 3 177 Fanning Jones to 1-11-1819 6-23-1819 6a & If 

Stephen Vaughn 
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Entry Book Page Name Date ❑f 

Transaction 
Date 

Recorded 
Map Acres 

Reference 
11 3 198 Tempy Wood t❑ 10-28-1816 9-18-1819 le 100 

Nathan U. I 
12 3 279 Gilliam U. to 9-26-1816 1-20-1820 2c 421/2

Burtis U. 
13 5 106/107 Gilliam U. to 10-5-1821 3-14-1822 2a & 2b 1621/2

Mathew Mills 
14 5 490 Thomas Ford t❑ 10-12-1822 6-24-1823 9a 96 

Hubbard U. 
15 7 130 Edmund Cole to 1-20-1824 7-10-1826 Not located 

Wm. Anderson 
16 11 44 Stephen Vaughn to 12-29-1824 2-28-1833 if 24 

Nathan U. I 
17 11 320 Thomas Searls & Henry 

Jones to Burtis U. 11-8-1833 6-27-1834 Not located 
18 11 330 Hinton Hudson to 11-21-1833 7-2-1834 9b 691/2

Hubbard U. 
19 12 131 Nathanal Mitchell to 9-7-1835 10-3-1835 le & if 125 

Anderson Yates 
20 12 136 Nathan U■ to 2-6-1834 1-5-1835 1e & if 125 

Nathanal Mitchell 
21 12 283 Nathanal Mitchell & 

others (Aquino) t❑ 

Anderson Yates 9-7-1835 10-3-1835 Igl 
22 12 430 Henry Jones to 2-2-1837 6-12-1837 9c 40)4 

Hubbard U. 
23 13 57 Acril U. to 12-9-1837 4-22-1838 la 320 

Sanderford Davis 
24 14 345 Sanderford Davis to 2-27-1841 5-18-1841 la 

Cyrus S. Hunter 

25 14 424/425 Acril U.& Mary U. to 
WM. Ward (Power of 
Attorney) 6-22-1841 9-22-1841 (5)(Power of Attny) 

26 14 547/548 Wm. Ward for Acril & 
Mary U. to John W. 
Johnson 10-1-1841 1-7-1842 Not located 

27 15 189 WM. Ward for Acril & 
Mary U. to Green 
Beckworth 1-14-1841 Not located 

28 16 103/104 Joseph Bynum & others 
(Ward heirs) to 
Nathanal Mitchell 3-15-1843 1-23-1844 5 

29 16 212/213 Nathanal Mitchell to 
Leroy Mitchell 1-12-1844 5-1-1844 5b 

30 19 335 Alsey Hunter & others 
to T. S. Johnson 11-26-1851 4-20-1852 la 

31 21 247 Gilbert U. to 
Seth Jinks 3-25-1841 6-3-1854 7a 

Notice: Unable to tie parcel la between 
first deed dated 1869. 

No. 30 NOV 1851 and A. C. Council 
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Bk. 33, Pg ■ 402 A. C. Council & Wife to Officers of Green Level M. B. Church 
(Missionary Baptist?) and Green Level Lodge No. 277 of ...Masons 
2 acres -- 21, 1871, July 7, 1872 (within la). 

Bk 135, Pg. 48 A. Council & Wife to Green Level B. Church 1 acre (within la) 
Sept. 25, 1891(1894). Rec. Feb 2, 1895. 
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B. Commentary on John Lee Upchurch, Jr. Article on Property of Nathan U. I. 

Nathan U. I (1759-1835) is the direct ancestor of several thousand 

nembers of the extended Upchurch family and is the gggf of your Editor. 
I have always dared to hope that we could find the exact location of his 

plantation in western Wake Co., NC. AND NOW, this magnificent feat has been 

achieved by the dedicated research of our cousin John Lee U. Jr. The 

location of the property has several significant implications. 

So far as is known, Nathan U. I is the only fifth generation Upchurch 
for which exact property boundries are known. One hopes that more research 
will be done and that the land owned by other Upchurch ancestors of the 
4th, 5th and 6th generations will be located. The fact that we know the 

neighbors of Nathan U. 1 means that we can learn more of him through them. 

Several of the neighbors were inlaws and in some cases descendants. 

The fact that Nathan U. I es property embraces two key crossroads, a 
post office area, a church site, a presend day cemetery and a masonic lodge 
site holds considerable promise for learning more about our ancestors, 
Host stimulating of all is the possibility that the actual homesite of 
Nathan and even one or more family burial plots may be found on the original 

plantation. Perhaps present day owners can be pursuaded to allow us to probe 
for foundations and evidence of burial sites. John Lee U. Jr. speculates 
that Nathan's home site would have been a hundred yards or so south of the 
present Green Level Baptist Church. He reasons that Nathan would not have 
built where the church is now as this would have been exposed to the wind; 
whereas, a site just south would have been below the brow of the hill, 
and near the junction of the old road and the new road. 

We close this commentary with an expression of deep appreciation to 
cousin John Lee Upchurch, Jr. of Raleigh, NC who has through his many hours 
of research bequeathed to generations yet unborn an additional increment 
of rich heritage. 

66 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
         The Editor 
 



V. UPCHURCH CLAIM IN AMERICA 

(Omitted this issue) 
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(96) Wake Co, NC County Court Minutes Book V 1801 – 1803; Book page = *; Weynette Parks 

Haun page = ** 

168* 54** Thur 18 Feb 1802 

  ***William Upchurch, Hardy Guffy & William Hutchens are appointed Patrolrs  

  in Captain Suggs District 

220* 106** Wed 18 Aug 102 

  The state vs James Ivey: Upon an indictment for an Assault & Battery committed  

   the body of ***William Upchurch. The Defendant submitted to the court and was 

  fined five shillings and costs. 

222* 108** Wed 18 Aug 1802 

  The State vs William Upchurch: Upon an Indictment for an Assault & Battery  

  committed on the body of Nathaniel Lane – defendant pleads not guilty. Jury of  

  12 (names listed) then found him guilty. Fince 15 pounds and costs. 

224* 110** Thur 19 Aug 1802 

  The state vs William Upchurch: On an indictment for an Assault & Battery was  

  fined at this term fifteen pounds and on motion, ordered that the fine be reduced  

  to seven pounds ten shillings. 

Thur 24 Feb 1803: 

286* 172** A deed from James Walker to Nathan Upchurch proved by Gideon Goodwin  

  [Nathan Upchurch, I] 

287* 173* A deed from Nathan Massey to Abel Upchurch proved by Bryan Martin [Abel  

  Upchurch, Sr] 

289* 175** A deed from James Pace to Buckner Upchurch proved by Andrew Hartsfield. 

 

***This William Upchurch cross filed in Biofile System & UFU < 1850 Wake Co, NC 

 
(97) From: Wake Treasures Vol 6 No 2 Summer/ Fall 1996 pages 90, 9? 

1799 Wake Co, NC Tax List – Captain David Horton’s District [ ] = RPU Interpretation 

A List of Taxable Property in Captain Hortons District 1799 – taken by David Horton  

[The pages that start with George Bell and end with David Horton, inclusive, are quite dim. 

Rather that marking each name as questionable, all names in this section should be considered 

less reliable.] 

Name    Acres  WP BP 

George Bell   200  1 1 

Daniel Bagwell  160 

David Bunn     1 
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Henry Jordan   300 
William Fowler  215  1 
Claiborn? A Foster   215  1 
William Mariott  1000  2 2 
Benjamin Bunn  950  1 2 
Ann Fowler   400   2 

Buffard Fowler  380  1 
Matthew Strickland  1806  1 11 
Samuel Sanderfur Snr    1  [Sandifer] 
Benjamin Bolton  200  1 
James Bolton Junr  200  1 
Stephen Comberland  75  1  [Cumberland] 
Sherod Bolton   200  1 
Namiah Privet   561  1 
John Walker   150  1 2 
Zachariah Privet    1 
Nathan Bagwell  175  1 
John Massey   100  1 
John Ellis   100  1 1 
Robert Shamley  1660  1  [Chamblee] 
Wilie Garess?   250  1  [Garrett] 
Thomas Bagwell    1 1 
John Jones   197  1 
Samuel Moody    1 
Do for Carriage Wheels of pleasure  
Nathinul Perry   100  1 1 
Benjamin Whi ter?  100  1  [Whitter] 
William Horton   100  1 
Daniel Bagwell    1  
Solomon Todd     1  [Todd] 
William Right   400  1 2 
Paul Ferrell    80  1 
Jesse Bunn   600  1 1 
Levi Jordan   60  1 
Griffin Ellis   50  1 
Burwell Earp   400  1 
Jeremiah Rodes?  800  1  [Rhodes] 

Jessi Rodes?   450  1  ][Rhodes] 
Benny? Lee     1 
Nathan Right   1014  1 1 
William Giffers?  314    [Griffen] 
Jacob Ellis     1 
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Bolling Felts   631  2 4 [Phelps] 
James Bolton   834   3 
Lewis Tod   210  1  [Todd] 
James Morpig?  73  1 
Drury Taylor   75 
Joseph Morpig?    1 

James Ferrell   75  1 
Zadock Bell   360  1 5 
Do for 1 carriage wheels of pleasure  
James Perry   220  1 2 
Benjamin Bell     1 1 
Samuel Sanderfur Jnr  150  1  [Sandifer] 
William Broadwell  518  1 
Do for John Shamby  150    [Chamblee] 
Thomas? Pulley  200  1 
Jonathan Pulley    1 
James Price   575  1 
Josiah Crudop   2065  1 16 [Crudup] 
John Crudop   440  1 2 [Crudup] 
George Crudop  400  1 1 [Crudup] 
Isaac Shamley?  100  1  [Chamblee] 
Jesse Foassin?   60  1 
Ann Horton   600  ? ? 
====Page break in source==== 
William High   750  1 5 
Rubin Jordan   514  1 
William Vadin   369  1 4 
Miles Privit   200  1  [Privette] 
Wilie Hopkins   350  1 2? 
Henry Bell   100  1 
John Hopkins   250  1 2 
Ezekiah Massey  600  1 1 
Peter Hopkins   200  1 1 
Benj. Pendergrass  100  1 
William Fowler Jnr  630  1 
William Ray   350  1 
Robert Sanders  109  1 2 

Jordun Privit   130  1  [Privette] 
Nathan Massey  300  1 
Moses Pendergrass  50  1 
Jeremiah Bell     1 
Willis Wall     1 
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John Wheeler   100  1 
Frederick Massey  592  1 
Thomas Massey  50  1 
Nathan Upchurch  338  1 1 
Solomon Pendergrass  50  1 
Daniel Ray   50  1 

James Shamby   250  1 1 [Chamblee] 
Hill Sanderfur   1 
Charles Sanderfur    1  [Sandifer] 
James B Lee   750  1 1 
Samuel Sanderfur Jnr    1  [Sandifer] 
Joseph Hopkins  250  1 1 
John Fowler   300  1 1 
Samson Strickland    1 
Joseph Jones   223  1 3 
David Horton   950  1 4 
 
(98) From: Wake Treasures Vol IV No 1 Winter 1994 
Wake Co, NC Tax List – 1792 – Captain Horton’s [David Horton] District (some of the 
individuals listed) 
* = [repeated in 1793] 
* James Pace   1 poll 800 acres [1 white poll, 700 acres] 
* Samson Strickland  1 poll 90 acres 
* Micajie Strickland  1 poll   [Micajah – 1793] 
* Frederick Strickland  1 poll 50 acres [1 poll, 90 acres] 
* Nathan Strickland  1 poll 300 acres [1 poll, 200 acres] 
* William Privit, Sr  1 poll 640 acres  
* Isrel Privet   1 poll 560 acres [2 white,1 black pols, Isral] 
* Elisha Strickland  4 polls 500 acres [1 white, 3 black polls, 560 acres, Elishea] 
* Nathan Upchurch  2 polls 250 acres [Nathan Upcirch, 1 poll, 250 acres] 
* Miles Privet   2 polls 200 acres [1 white, 1 black poll] 
   Isaac Strickland  2 polls 300 acres 
* Matthew Strickland  8 polls 1906 acres [1 white poll, 7 black polls] 
* John Privet   1 poll 150 acres 
* Burwell Carpenter  1 poll 150 acres 
* Nathaniel Perry  1 poll 100 acres [2 white polls] 
* James Perry   3 polls 44 acres [1 white, 2 black polls, 165 acres] 

* Jacob Privet   2 polls 100 acres [1 white, 1 black poll] 
   William Privet, Jr  1 poll 
 
Additional for 1793: 
Reyes Strickland  1 white poll 
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William Pace   1 white poll 
 
(99) Extract of Will – Nathan Upchurch recorded Wake Co, NC – May 1835 
(1) Written 26 Feb 1835 
(2) Names    Bequests 
 Son – Burtis   Earlier gift + negroes Europe & Eaton 

 Dau – Tabitha   A tract land where Burtis lived + 5 slaves: Milley, Charles,  
     Emeline, Mabon, Sam 
 Dau – Mackey Cole  Earlier gift + $200 (if she applies) 
 Son – Gilbert   Earlier gift + $300 
 Son – Hubbard  Earlier gift + negro Quam 
 Son – Acril   B Tract land + 3 negroes: Peter, Nelly, ? 
 Dau – Aquilla Mitchell C Tract land + slaves Dilly Merriott 
 Grandson – Golden Almon Upchurch, son of daughter Tabitha – misc, 
 Grandson – Martha Jane Upchurch, daughter of daughter Tabitha – misc. 
 Grandson – Winston Upchurch – misc. 
 Children of deceased son Nathan 
  Macky Louisa, William, Alvin, Nathan: $25 each 
(3) Witnesses: Willie J Fuller, William Yates 
(4) Executors: sons Acril and Hubbard 
(5) Tracts 
 A. Where Burtis formerly lived – borders John Scott, --- Fuller, 150 acres 
 B. Where Nathan now lives – borders John Scott, --- Fuller, --- Ward, Winston G 
 Upchurch (land deeded to Winston G Upchurch by Nathan), --- Bird – 320 acres 
 C. Borders --- Fuller, Nat Mitchell – 50 acres 
 
(100) Will of Nathan Upchurch – recorded Wake County, NC – probated may 1835 Book Rec 23 
– Page 323 – File 657 
 In the name of God amen, I Nathan Upchurch of the county of Wake and State of North 
Carolina being of sound mind and disposing memory to this twenty sixth day of Feby in the year 
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty five make and declare this my last will and 
testament in manner and form as follows – 
 1st It is my wish and desire that all my debts be paid. 
 2nd I give unto my son Burtis Upchurch in addition to what I have before given him and 
he has already received two negroes by the name of Europe and Eaton.  
 3rd I give unto my daughter Tabitha the following property namely – one tract of land 
known as place where Burtis Upchurch formerly lived and bounded as follows – beginning at the 

flat Branch in John Scott’s line and running South with the meanders of said branch to Fullers 
line on White Oak Creek thence west along said line to a white oak thence along the former 
boundary lines of the said Burtis Upchurch to the beginning containing one hundred and fifty 
acres more or less 5 negroes named Milley, Charles, Emeline, Mabon, and Sam and one feather 
bed and furniture. 
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 4. I give unto my daughter Macky Cole in addition to what I have before given her and 
she has received the sum of two hundred dollars if she now applies personally for it otherwise it 
is my wish that it be equally divided between my living children. 
 5. I give unto my son Gilbert Upchurch in addition to what I have before fiven him and 
he has already received the sum of three hundred dollars. 
 6. I give unto my son Hubbard Upchurch in addition to what I have already fiven him and 

he has received one negro man by the name of Quam. 
 7. I give unto my son Acril Upchurch the following property namely the tract of land 
whereon I now live in part and bounded as follows beginning at the flat branch in John Scotts 
line and running south with the meanders of said branch to Fullers line thence east along said 
line to the north east corner of said Fullers fence thence north to white Oak creek thence east 
with the meanders north along said line to the land given me in deed to Winston G Upchurch 
thence west along said Winston G Upchurch line to the new road thence north along said road to 
Birds line thence west along said line to the beginning containing three hundred and twenty acres 
more or less and three negroes by the names of Peter, Nelly, and ---. 
 8. I five to my daughter Aquilla Mitchell in addition to what I have already given and she 
has received the following property viz one tract of land bounded as follows beginning at White 
Oak Creek north of the northeast corner of Fullers fence as it now stands running north to Fullers 
line near said fence thence east to Nat Mitchells line thence north along said line to White Oak 
Creek thence west along said Creek to the beginning containing fifty acres more or less and two 
negroes by the names of Dilley and Merriott. 
 9. I give unto my grandson Golden Almon Upchurch, son of my daughter Tabitha 
Upchurch, one horse bridle and saddle and one feather bed and furnishings. 
 10. I give my granddaughter Martha Jane Upchurch, daughter of my daughter Tabitha, 
one feather bed and furniture. 
 11. I give unto my grandson, Winston Upchurch in addition to what I have already given 
him one sow and pigs. 
 12. I give unto my grandchildren the children of my son Nathan Upchurch, deceased, the 
sum of one hundred dollars to be equally divided between them, that is to say the sum of twenty 
five dollars to Macky Louisa, the sum of twenty five dollars to William the sum of twenty five 
dollars to Alvin, and the sum of twenty five dollars to Nathan. 
 13. It is my wish and desire that the balance of my property after paying my debts and the 
above named legacees be equally divided between my living children. 
 14. It is my will that my sons Acril and Hubbard Upchurch execute this my last will and 
testament. In the testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and 
year above written, signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of us. 
Willie I Fuller       his 

William Yates      Jurat    Nathan + Upchurch  seal 
        mark 
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Wake County May Sessions 1835. The foregoing last will and testament of Nathan Upchurch 
deceased was exhibited in open court for Porbate and the execution therof fully proven by the 
oaths of Willie I Fuller and William Yates and ordered to be recorded. 
        Benj S King, C. C. 
 
(100) Will of Nathan Upchurch – recorded – Wake County, NC – probated may 1835 – Book 

Rec 23 – page 323 – File 657 
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Key Words and names added by CJM 7 Jul 2019: 
Robert Jefferson Upchurch, Inwood Baptist Church Cemetery, Bartley Jefferson Upchurch, 
Aurora O Ray, Gilbert Upchurch, Franklin Co, Lucretia Mills, Buckner Ray, Jane C Grady, 
Nathan Upchurch, I, Naaman Mills, Nancy Ann Gill, Mark Grady, Martha Shipp, Robert Phillip 
Upchurch, Wake Co, Barton’s Creek Township, Gill, Edwards, Cross, Creighton, Brown, 

Chappell, Warren, Bessie Edwards Cross Creighton, Eugene D Cross, Creedmoor, Adolphus 
Creighton, Mattie Edwards, Silas Cross, Frank Chappell, Pauline Edwards, Richard Cross, 
Rebecca Brown, Weldon Edwards, Sally Warren, Eva Sallaine Sledge 

 
 


